BRITISH
COLUMBIA

The Best Place on Earth

ARCS: 292-30
File: CTZ-2011-00032

August 16, 2011

S22

Pear S22

Re: Request for Access to Records
Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act (FOIPPA)

I am writing further to your request received by the Ministry of Labour, Citizens' Services and
Open Government. You requested:

“41l records related to the processing of access requests 292-30/PAB-2011-00005, 292-30/TRA-
2011-00005, 292-30/PSS-2011-00021, 292-30/EDU-2011-00001 and 292-30/MSD-2011-00011.
Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, all internal memoranda, meeting minutes,
divectives, suggestions, or advisories related to the handling, proposed handling, or suggested
handling of these requests. Also without limiting the generality of the Joregoing, any records
related 1o any proposed or actual special handling of these requests, including any actual or
proposed expediting of the handling of these requests, or any proposed or actual reduction or
elimination in fees in velation to these requests, for any reason whatsoever. F\ inally, without
limiting the generality of the foregoing, any records related o any effort(s) that may have
identified these requests for possible or actual special handling, expediting, or reduction or
elimination of fees as well as the reasons why any such effort(s) was/were undertaken.”

Please find enclosed a copy of the records in response to your request. Some information has
been withheld pursuant to sections 13 (Policy advice or recommendations), 15 (Disclosure
harmful to law enforcement), 17 (Disclosure harmful to the financial or gconomic interests of a
public body), and 22 (Disclosure harmful to personal privacy) of FOIPPA. Copies of these
sections of FOIPPA are provided for your reference. A complete copy of FOIPPA is available

online at:

ntto #www.belaws.ca/EPLibraries/belaws_new/document/ D/ freeside/96165 00

f2
Ministry of Labour, Citizens Shared Services BC Maihing Address: Websire:
Services and Open Government Information Access Operations PO Box 9369 St Prov Govt g/ A govbeealeitz fiand
Victoria BC V3W 9K 1 Tetephone: 250539931

R 85B-2011-00048
Fax: 250.3R87-9843
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Please note some information in the records is marked ‘not responsive’ as it does not respond 10
the wording and/or the date range of your request. Your file is now closed.

The Ministry has determined that these records will not be published on the BC Government’s
Open Information website. To find out more about Open Information, please access the Open
Information website at: http://www openinfo.gov.be.ca/ibe/index.page

If you have any questions regarding your request, please contact Janice Alexander, the analyst
assigned o your request, at 250-387-1932. This number can be reached toll-free by calling from
Vancouver, 604-660-7867, or from elsewhere in BC, 1-800-663-7867 and asking to be

transferred to 250-387-1932.

You have the right to ask the Information and Privacy Commissioner to review this decision. I
have enclosed information on the review and complaint process.

Sincerely,

W=

Cindy Elbahir, Manager
Central Agency Team
Information Access Operations

Enclosures
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How to Request a Review with the
Office of the Information and Privacy Commissioner

If you have any questions regarding your request please contact the analyst assigned to your file.
The analyst’s name and telephone number are listed in the attached letter.

Pursuant fo section 52 of the Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act (FOIPPA),
you may ask the Office of the Information and Privacy Comumissioner fo review any decision,
act, or failure to act with regard to your request under FOIPPA.

Please note that you have 30 business days te file your review with the Office of the
Information and Privacy Commissioner. In order to request a review please write to:

information and Privacy Commissioner

PO Rox 9038 Stn Prov Govt

dth Floor, 947 Fort Streat

Victoria BC VBW S5A4

Telephone 250-387-5629 Fax 250-387-1656

if you request a review, please provide the Commissioner’s Office with:
1. A copy of your original request;

2. A copy of our response; and

3. The reasons or grounds upon which you are requesting the review.
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Policy advice or recommendations

1 .lrFi"Va g‘ é

13 (1) The head of a public body may refuse to disclose to an applicant
information that would reveal advice or recommendations developed
by or for a public body or a minister.

(2} The head of a public body must not refuse to disclose under
subsection (1)

(a) any factual material,

(b) a public opinion poll,

(c) a statistical survey,

{d) an appraisai,

{e) an economic forecast,

[f} an environmental impact statement or similar
information,

{g) a final report or final audit on the performance or
afficiency of a public body or on any of its programs or
policies,

(h) a consumer test report or a report of a test carried out
on a product to test equipment of the public body,

(i} a feasibility or technical study, including a cost estimate,
relating to a policy or project of the public body,

(§) a report on the results of field research undertaken
nefore a policy proposal is formulated,

(k) a report of a task force, committee, council or similar
body that has been established to consider any matter and
make reports or recommendations to a public body,

(1Y a plan or proposal to establish a new program or to
change a program, if the plan or proposal has been
approved or rejected by the head of the public body,
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(m) information that the head of the public body has cited
publicly as the basis for making a decision or formulating a
palicy, or

(n) a decision, including reasons, that is made in the
exercise of a discretionary power or an adjudicative function
and that affects the rights of the applicant.

(3) Subsection (1) does not apply to information In a record that has
been in existence for 10 or more years.

Disclosure harmful to law enforcement

ZVIPage

15 (1) The head of a public body may refuse to disclose information te an

applicant if the disclosure could reasonably be expected to

(a) harm a law enforcement matter,

(b) prejudice the defence of Canada or of any foreign state
allied to or associated with Canada or harm the detection,

orevention or suppression of espionage, sabotage or

terrorism,

{c} harm the effectiveness of investigative techniques and
nrocedures currently used, or likely to be used, in law
enforcement,

(d) reveal the identity of a confidential source of law
enforcement information,

(e) reveal criminal inteliigence that has a reasonable
connection with the detection, prevention or suppression of
organized criminal activities or of serious and repetitive

criminat activities,

(f) endanger the life or physical safety of a law enforcement
officer or any other person,

{g) reveal any information relating to or used in the
exercise of prosecutorial discretion,
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(h) deprive a person of the right to a fair trial or impartia!
adjudication,

(i) reveal a record that has been confiscated from a person
by a peace officer in accordance with an enactment,

(j) facilitate the escape from custody of a person who is

under lawful detention,

(k) facilitate the commission of an offence under an
enactment of British Columbia or Canada, or

(1) harm the security of any property or system, including a
building, a vehicle, a computer system or a communications

system.

(2) The head of a public body may refuse to disclose information to an
applicant if the information

(a) is in a law enforcement record and the disclosure would
he an offence under an Act of Parliament,

(b) is in a law enforcement record and the disclosure could
reasonably be exped:ed to expose to civil liability the author
of the record or a person who has been quoted or
paraphrased in the record, or

(¢) is about the history, supervision or release of a person
who is in custody or under supervision and the disclosure
could reasonably be expected to harm the proper custody of

supervision of that person.

(3) The head of a nublic body must not refuse to disclose under this
section
(a) a report prepared in the course of routine inspections by
an agency that is authorized to enforce compliance with an
Act,

(b} a report, including statistical analysis, on the degree of
suceess achieved in a law enforcement program unless
disclosure of the report could reasonably be expected to

3jPage
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intarfere with or harm any of the matters referred to in
subsection (1) or (2), or

(c) statistical information on decisions under the Crown
Counsel Act to approve or not to approve prosecutions.

(4) The head of & public body must not refuse, after a police
investigation is completed, to disclose under this section the reasons
for a decision not to prosecute
(a) to a person who knew of and was significantly interested
in the investigation, including a victim or a relative or friend

of a victim, or

(b) to any other member of the public, if the fact of the
investigation was made public,

Disclosure harmful to the financial or economic interests of a public body

4{Page

17 (1) The head of a public body may refuse to disclose to an applicant

inforrmation the disclosure of which could reasonably be expected to
narm the financial or economic interests of a public body or the
government of British Columbia or the ability of that government to
manage the economy, including the following information:

(a) trade secrets of a public body or the government of
British Columbia;

(b) financial, comrercial, scientific or technical information
that belongs to a public body or to the government of
Aritish Columbia and that has, or is reasonably likely to
have, monetary value;

(¢) plans that relate to the management of personnel of or
the administration of a public body and that have not yet
heen implemented or made public;

(d) information the disclosure of which could reasonably be
expected to resuit in the premature disclosure of a proposai
or project or in undue financial loss or gain to a third party;
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(e) information about negotiations carried on by or for a
public body or the government of British Columbia;

(F) Information the disclosure of which could reasonably be
expected to harm the negotiating position of a public body
or the government of British Columbia.

(2) The head of a public body may refuse to disclose under
subsection (1) research information if the disclosure could reasonably
be expected to deprive the researcher of priority of publication.

(3) The head of a public body must not refuse to disclose under
subsection (1) the results of product or environmentai testing carried
out by or for that public body, unless the testing was done

(a) for a fee as a service to a person, a group of persons or
an organization other than the public body, or

(b) for the purpose of developing methods of testing.

Disclosure harmful to personal privacy

22 (1) The head of a public body must refuse to disclose personal

Sfbége

information to an applicant if the disclosure would be an unreasonable
invasion of a third party's personal privacy.

(2) In determining under subsection (1) or (3) whether a disclosure of
personal information constitutes an unreasonable invasion of a third
party's personal privacy, the head of a public body must consider all
the relevant circumstances, including whether

(a) the disclosure is desirable for the purpose of subjecting
the activities of the government of British Columbia or a

public hody to public scrutiny,

(b) the disclosure is likely to promote public health and
safety or to promote the protection of the environment,

(¢) the personal information is relevant to a fair
determination of the applicant's rights,
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(d) the disciosure will assist in researching or validating the
claims, disputes or grievances of aboriginal people,

(e) the third party will be exposed unfairly to financial or
other harm,

(f) the personal information has been supplied in
confidence,

(g) the personal information is likely to be inaccurate or

unraliable, and

(h) the disclosure may unfairly damage the reputation of
any person referred to in the record requested by the
applicant.

(3) A disclosure of personal information is presumed to be an
unreasonable invasion of a third party’s personal privacy if

(a) the personal information relates to a medical,
nsychiatric or psychological history, diagnosis, condition,
treatment or evaluation,

{b) the personal information was compiled and is
identifiable as part of an investigation into a possible
violation of law, except to the extent that disclosure is
necessary to prosecute the violation or to continue the

investigation,
(c) the personal information relates to eligibility for income
assistance or social service benefits or to the determination

of benefit levels,

(d) the personal information relates to employment,
occupational or educational history,

(e) the personal information was obtained on a tax return
or gathered for the purpose of collecting a tax,

(£} the personal information describes the third party's
finances, income, assets, liabilities, net worth, bank
balances, financial history or activities, or creditworthiness,

6|Page
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(g) the personal information consists of personal
recommendations or evaluations, character references or
personnel evaluations about the third party,

(h) the disclosure could reasonably be expected to reveal
that the third party supptlied, in confidence, a personal
recommendation or evaluation, character reference or

sersonnel evaiuation,

(i) the personal information indicates the third party's racial
or ethnic origin, sexual orientation or religious or political

heliefs or associations, or

(1) the personal information consists of the third party’s
name, address, or telephone number and is to be used for
mailing lists or solicitations by telephone or other means.

(4) A disclosure of personal information is not an unreasonable
invasion of a third party's personal privacy if

{a) the third party has, in writing, consented to or
requested the disclosure,

(b) there are compelling circumstances affecting anyone’s
health or safety and notice of disclosure is mailed to the last
known address of the third party, '

(c) an enactment of British Columbia or Canada authorizes

the disclosure,

(d) the disclosure is for a research or statistical purpose and
is in accordance with section 35,

(e) the information is about the third party's position,
functions or remuneration as an officer, employee or
member of a public body or as a member of a minister's
staff,

{f} the disclosure reveals financial and other details of a
contract to supply goods or services to a public body,

(g) public access to the information is provided under the
Financial Information Act,
7iPége'
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(h) the information is about expenses incurred by the third
party while travelling at the expense of a public body,

(i) the disclosure reveals details of a licence, permit or other
simitar discretionary banefit granted to the third party by a
public body, not including personal information supplied in
support of the application for the benefit, or

() the disclosure reveals details of a discretionary benefit of
a financial nature granted to the third party by a public
body, nat including personal information that is supplied in
support of the application for the benefit or is referred to in

subsection (3) (c).

(5) On refusing, under this section, to disclose perscnal information
supplied in confidence about an applicant, the head of the public body
must give the applicant a summary of the information unless the
summary cannot be prepared without disclosing the identity of a third
party who supplied the personal information.

(6) The head of the public body may allow the third party to prepare
the summary of personal information under subsection (5).

gjPage
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REQUEST No.: PAS-Zoll poops

i

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS OR SUGGESTION FOR CHANGE PLEASE

- CONTACT: _Methas EAlsE PHONE: . 5L 2505




BRITISH
COLUMBIA

The Best Place on Barth

File No: 202-30/PAB-2011-00005

February 11, 2011

§22

Dear S22

Re:  Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act {the Act)
Request for Information #PAB-2011-00005

This is further to your request to the Public Affairs Bureau for the communications budget
and the number of full-time employees for communications with the ministries of Public
Safety and Solicitor General (PSSG), Social Development (SDEV), Education (EDUC), and
Transportation and Infrastructure {TRAN) for the past three fiscal years. -

A record was created in response to your request. You will note that it has bean released in
its entirety.

If you have any quastions, please contact Nathan Elliot at (250) 356-2805.

Section 52 of the Freadom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act provides that you
may ask the infermation and Privacy Commissioner to review this response to your request.

You have 30 days from the receipt of this letter to request a review by writing fo!

information and Privacy Commissioner
758 Fort Street, 3 Floor

PO Box 9038 Stn Prov Govt )
Victoria BC VSW 8A4 Tel. (250) 387-5620 Fax (250) 2387-1686

A2
Ministry of Citizens’ Information Actess Maillng Addreas: Tel. (250) 387-5620
Services Operations PO Box 35698, Fax (250) 387-1686
Stn Prov Govt Web Address:

Victoria BC VBW 9K1 Hitp:fiwww.gov.he.caleitzfiac!
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If you request a review, please provide the Commissioner's office with:

1) a copy of your original request for information;
2) a copy of this lefter; and

3) the reasons Or grounds upon which you are requesting a review.

Sincerely,

L

dy Elbahir

Manager
Access and Records Services

Enclosure
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SSB-2011-00048




{

. Memorandum

Public Affzirs Bosean

BRITISH
COLUMBIA

"The Best Place on Farth

Date:  February 1, 2011

To:  Nathan Bliiott
Infosmation and Privacy Analyst
Infottmation Access Operations
Mindatry of Cltizens’ Services

Rer . Request for Records: PAB-2011-00005 -

Fucthet to yous e-mail dated January 28, 2011, this will confism that the budget foi: the Public
Affaits Butean is managed centrally, therefore, budget information is not available for the ministries
specific in the tequest. The budget for the Public Affaits Buresu for the past three fiscal yeats is as

follows:

_ 2009/10 _
2008/09 2009/10 resented Sept. 1/09) 2010/11
§36.994M §28.816M $28.113M §26.429M

Approved Full-Time Equévalent (F1E) complen'lents atc assigned by communications office and the
apptoved complements fot the past three fiscal yeazs ate as follows:

™ Communications 2008769 2009/10 2010711
Office . Approved FTEs Approved FTEs Apptaved FTEs
PSSG © 60 6.0 8.0
SDEV ' 8.0 .0 _ 40
BDUC 100 i 0.0 8.0
TRAN ! 60 . 7.0 » 7.0

H

Changes o approved complements dte 2 diect result of government restructuring or workload
fluctuadons, | . '

Please feel fiee to confact me 1f you have any questions in this repard.

e (oo

Denise Champion .
Executive Ditectot
Operations and Human Resources
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Elliot, Nathan SSBCIEX

From: Eiliot, Nathan SSBC:EX

Sent: Friday, February 11, 2011 2:59 PM
To: Greer, David PAB.EX
Attachments: memo_PAB 2011-00006.pdf
Hello David,

Please be advised that we are sending this record to the applicant this afternoon. It was created by PAB for this
reqaest and signed-off for full disclosute by Ron Norman this motning,

Thanks,

Nathan Elliot

Information and Privacy Analyst

information Access Operations

Logistics and Business Services

Shared Services BC

Ministry of Citizens' Services

Tel: (250) 356-2805 Fax: (250)387-9843

PO Box 9569 Stn Prov Gov't (2nd Floor, 548 Michigan Street}
Victoria BC VBW 9K1

Providing Services to:
Office of the Premier

Public Affairs Bureau

BC Public Service Agency
Shared Services BC

Ministry of Citizens’ Services
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Eei iy
TITLE:

Communications budget and the
number of full time employees for
communications for PSSG, MSD, EDU,
and TRA for the past three fiscal years,

FOI REQUEST NUMBER #:
PAB-2011-006G05

QUESTIONS, PLEASE CONTACT!
Nazathan Elliot @356-2805

LEGISLATED DUE DATE!
March 4, 2001

DESTINATION:

DATE IN:

DATE OUT: INITIALS:

Information Access Operations

Feb. 312 NE

%4«'

Please forward to Z.D
Louise Denis % 7 “
Please forward to:
Marisa Adair ?dﬁ 7 F@‘O (l WJ@
Please forward to: - : Q
. . oA
Ron Norman (‘C’e’v W (:E/L?U“ |
Please forward tol
David Greer

AT COMPLETION OF ROUTING, PLEASE RETURN TO:

Information Access Operations, Shaved services BC
PO Box 9569 §tn Prou Govt,, 2nd FT,, 548 Michigan ST, Victoria, BC VW oK1
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iNFORMAﬂdN ACCESS OPERATIONS
Reguest for Information

8ynopsis & Approval Document
#PAB-2011-00005

Applicant: Individual

Request: « _Communlcations budget and the number of full tims employees
: for communications for PSSG, MSD, EDU, and TRA for the past
thres fiscal years.”
Due Date: March 4, 2011
Location of Record: Public Affairs Bureau

Briefing:

e After conferring with Denise Champion, Executive Director — Operations and Human

«  Public Affairs Bureau created the attached record responsive to this request,

Resources, we recommend release of the record in its entirety.

Recommendations:  Release record in its entirety.

2 . -
Nathan Elifot Date ”
Information and Privacy Analyst
250-356-2805
1, _g'-u.vwé—" f’h’.(;m.dru _5."2-0?5
" Cindy Elbahir Date ~
Manager '

Access and Recqrds Services

Approval

e e b 1 /oty

Ron Norman - Dats
Head of Co_mmunicaiions
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BRITISH
COLUMBIA

"The Rest Place on Racth

;o

emorandum

Pabiiq Affalrs Durcan

Date; Febmary 1, 2011

To:  MNathan Blliote

Information and Privacy Analyst
Information Access Operations
Ministey of Cltizens’ Services

Re: . Request for Records: PAB-2011-00005 .

Fusthet to your c-1ail dated Janvaty 28, 2011, this will confirm that the budget for the Public
Affadrs Bureau is managed centially, thevefore, badget information iy not available for the mindstries
specific in the request. The budget for the Public Affalts Buteau for the past three fiscal years is as

follows:
) 2008/10 ) ) )
2008709 2009/10 (presented Sept, 1/09) 2010/11
436.994M 328.816M $28,113M $26.429M .

Approved Full-Time Hquivalent (FYE) complements axe assigned by communications office and the
appeoved complements for the past thee fiscal years ate as follows:

" Communications 2008/09 2009/16 2016/11
Office - Approved FIEs Apptoved F1'Es Arproved FTEs
PSSy ' 60 . 6.0 8,0
SPEV 8.0 7.0 40
EDUC . 100 9.0 _ 80
TRAN 6.0 . 74 70

¥

Changes to approved complements dta & divect tesult of government resttuctusing of workload

Auctuatons, |

Please feel free to contact me I you have ay questions in this tegard,

BM Q('\'CM-\FN e

Deniza Champion'
Executive Director

Opesations and Hluman Resources
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Elliot, Nathan SSBC:EX - -

From: Eltiot, Nathan SSBC:EX

Sent: Thursday, February 3, 2011 2:57 PM

To: Denis, Louise L PABIEX

Subject: FOI PAB-2011-00005 Synopsis and Approval
Aftachments: PAB-2011-00005_SUM.pdf; PAB-2011-00005 RS.doc
Hi Louise,

Please find attached a routing stip and synopsis/approval form.

Thank you,

Nathan ElHot

Information and Privacy Analyst

Information Access Operations

Logistics and Businass Services

Shared Services BC

Ministry of Citizens' Services

Tel: (250} 356-2805 Fax: (250)387-9843

PO Box 9569 Stn Prov Gov't (2nd Floor, 548 Michigan Street)
Victoria BC VBW 9K1

Providing Services to:
Office of the Premier

Public Affairs Bureau

BC Public Service Agency
Shared Services BC

Ministry of Citizens' Services
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INFORMATION ACCESS OPERATIONS
Request for Information
Synopsis & Approval Document
#PAB-2011-00005

Applicant: individual

Request: «  Gommunications budget and the number of fulf time employess
for communications for PSSG, MSD, EDU, and TRA for the past
three fiscal years.”

Due Date: March 4, 2011

Location of Record: Public Affairs Bureau

Briefing:

« Public Affairs Bureau created the attached record responsive to this request.
« After conferring with Denise Chamgpion, Executive Directar — Operations and Human
Resources, we recommend release of the record in its entirety.

Recommendations:  Release record in its enfirety.

2 b TN Febroing 2,201/,
Nathan Elliot Date ’
Information and Privacy Analyst
250-356-2805

-ﬂl;q.._ &;w é-' f"t‘.ér? Ly 2,29l
Cindy Elbahir Date
Manager

Access and Racords Services

Approval:

Ron Norman Pate
Head of Communications
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Memorandum

Publle Affairs Bureay

BRITISH
COLUMBIA
"The Best Place on Barth

Date:  Febmary 1, 2011

To:  Nathan Elliott
Tnformation and Privacy Analyst
Information Access Operationis
Ministey of Citizens’ Services

Re: . Request for Records: PAB-2011-00005 -

Futthet to yout e-mail dated January 28, 2011, this will confirm that the budget fot the Public
Affairs Bugean is managed centeally, therefose, budget information is not available for the ministries
specific in the request. ‘The budget for the Public Affaits Burean for fhe past three fiscal yeats is as

follows:

: . 2009/16 A
2008/09 2009/10 {presented Sept, 1/09) 2010/11
$36.9%4M $28.816M $28,113M $26.4200

Appsoved Full-Time Rauivalent (FTE) complements are assigned by communications office and the
apptoved complements for the past thiee fiscal yeats are as follows:

" Communications 2008/09 2009 /10 2010711
Office - Approved FTEs Approved FTEs Approved FTEs
PSSG 60 6.0 80 |
SDEV ' 80 7.0 L 4.0 o
EDUC . 100 9.0 B 8.0 |
CTRAN _ 60 . 1§ 0 - 7.0 j

r

Changes to apptoved cotnplements dre a direct result of goverament restructuting o workload
fluctuations, . '

Please feel free to confact me I you have any questions in: this regard.
- :
. L
.-/‘l‘"' I C/{\_CL\.\(\) Y

Denise Champion
Tixecutive Director
Operations and Human Resources
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Elliot, Nathan SSBCEX ¢

From: Champion, Denise PAB:EX

Sent: Thursday, February 3, 2011 9:41 AM
To: Elliot, Nathan SSBCIEX

Ce: Haussmann, April PABIEX

Subject; RE: PAB-2011-00005 Disclosure

Hi Nathan,

No concerns. Thank youl

Denisa

From: Elkiof, Nathan'SSBC:EXV | -

Sent: Thursday, February 3, 2011 9:33 AM
To: Champion, Denise PABIEX

Cc: Haussmann, April PAB:EX

Subject: PAB-2011-00005 Disciostire

Hello Denise,
Thank you for providing the memoranduin regarding

of full time employees for communications for PS
years,

this request: Communications budget and the number
S, MSD, EDU, and TRA for the past three fiscal

Tjust need to confitm that you have no concerns regarding its full disclosure.

Sincetely,

Nathan Elliot

Information and Privacy Analyst
Information Access Operations

Logistics and Business Services

Shared Services BC

Ministry of Citizens' Services

Tel: (250) 356-2805 Fax: (250)387-9843

PO Box 9569 Stn Prov Gov't {2nd Floor, 548 Michigan Street)

Victoria BC VAW 9K1

Providing Services to:
Office of the Premier

Public Affairs Burean

BC Public Service Agency
Shared Services BC

Ministry of Citizens' Services

From: Haussmann, April PAB:EX

Sent: Wednesday, February 2, 2011 4:05 PM
To: Ellict, Nathan SSBCEX

Cc: Hendry, Jackie SSBCEX

Subject: Reply- FOI #PAB-2011-00005

Hello Nathan,

Please find attache
questions regarding this document.

d our response to this request, Please contact Denise Champion {250 953 4685} if you have any
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Regards
April

—

April Haussmann
FOI Coordinator
Public Affairs Bureau
Celi: 250 893-8972

email: April. Haussmann@gov.be.ca
¢ Please consider the environment before printing this email

From: Elliot, Nathan SSBC:EX o
Sent: Friday, January 28, 2011 8:41 AM

To: Haussmann, April PABIEX '
Cc: Price, Jane PAB:EX; Champion, Denise PAB:EX; Greer, David PAB:EX; Perzoff, Lara PAB:EX; Hendry, Jackie

SSBCIEX
Subject: FOI #PAB-2011-00005

Please see below a formal request made under the Freedom of Information and Protection of Privagy Aet (FOIPPA).
Your analyst for the attached request will be Nathan Elliot at 250-356-2805.

“Communications budget and the number of full-time employees for communications
with PSS, MSD, EDU, and TRA for the past three fiscal years,”

Please complete the attached Call for Records form and retutn to your analyst by February 15, 2011

If the public body’s total search and retrieval time is anticipated to exceed 3 houts and/or the total volume of
records exceeds 200 pages, we may be in a position to issue a fee estimate. If this is the case, please also
complete the attached Fee Calculation form and gefurn to your analyst ASAP,

You should be aware that FOIPPA obligates us to assist the applicant and to tespond without delay, openly,
accusately, and completely, In the event that the ministry must defend the adequacy of its seatch to the
Information and Privacy Commissionet at Inquiry, those involved in seatching for recotds may be requited to
sign affidavits to prove that they have conducted an adequate seatch for relevant records.

Please do not hesitate to contact your analyst to discuss:
s whether the records may be routinely releasable;
o whether the information is being prepated for public release ot is already publicly available;
»  whethet staff would be available to discuss the request with the applicant, if the applicant is agreeable;
* ways in which an applicant may want to natrow /focus their request to reduce potential fees; and/or
¢ any other questions or concerns relating to this request.

Nathan Elliot

Information and Privacy Analyst

Information Access Operations

Logistics and Business Services

Shared Services BC

Ministry of Citizens' Services

Tel: (250) 356-2805 Fax: {250)387-9843

PO Box 9569 Stn Prov Gov't (2nd Floor, 548 Michigan Street)
Victoria BC V8W 9K1

Providing Services to:
Offtce of the Premier

Public Affairs Bureau Page 24
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BC Public Service Agency
Shared Services BC { {
Ministry of Citizens’ Services
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i formation Access Operatio]
Call for Records - General

FOY Request Number: PAR-2011-00003 Applicant Type: Individual
TAO Analysts Nathan Eliot Received Date: JAN 21, 2011
Records Due at IAC: Eebruary 15,2011 Legislated Due Date: | MAR 4, 2011

Section 7 of the Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act places a duty on public bodies to
respond to formal requests without delay and imposes a time limit of 30 working days from the date the
FOI request is received, with certain specific exceptions. In an cffort to ensure consistent government
practice and in order to comply with current policy, ministries are required to locate and retricve
responsive records and identify potential harms that could result from their disclosure, This form will
help guide this process and allow TAO staff to better understand the context of the records and make
informed severing recommendations based on potential harms. Once this form has been completed,
please forward to the above-noted TAO analyst. If you need assistance fo complete this form, please

contact your Analyst.

For Ministry Use - please ensure that any Issues associated with the possible disclosure of records
responsive to this request have been communicated to your Ministry Executive and/or Public Affairs

Burean Communications Office.

Please describe your search for records
including what records wers searched
(i.e. Files, omail, databases, TRIM files,
off-site records, etc), duration of search time . .

> * 1 Drentse Champion
and who conducted the search for d P

ZLrogras COmMMmEeEnaatlons. <~
Document potential hayms* that could result | Please cantact Denise Champion if you have any

from disclosure of records gathered gnd/or questions regarding this prepared document,
any other concerns with disclosure and
provide disclosure recommendations,
NOTE:
Harms - £.g. disclosure of information in the records could significantly harin law enforcement
matters, relations with other gavernments, the Ministry’s financial or negotiating position, ora
third party’s inferests on a given topic. Please specify the types of information of concern and the
otential harms associated with each type
tion 6 Record ;
Please indicate here, if you ars aware of any
other public bodies or locations that may
have records responsive to this request.
Minisiry Program Arca: Public Affairs Bureau

Searched Financial records

Recommendations Completed By: Denise Chantpion

Date: Feb 2, 2010

e 8

NOTE:
Records are to be forwarded to TAQ as soont a8 possible, but no later than 12 business days from the

date of this call for records, except where JAO has advised that the request is cross-government.

Page 26
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Informat’ -1 Access Operations - Call for Recordf Jeneral

For cross-government requests, records are to be forwarded to TAO as soon as possible, but no later
than 20 business days from the date of this call for records.

Pretiminary Search for Records and Assessment of Feest

e Ifrecords do not exist within the public body, please advise TAQ immediately. The request will be
closed or redirected by IAO.

s If some/all records reside within another public body, please advise JAO immediately specifying the
other public body. The requoest will be transferred by TIAO.

« Complete and submit the attached Fee Estimate Calculation form to assist IAO in determining ifitis
appropriate to issue a fec estimate for this request.

Records Gathering Process:

Review records to ensure they are responsive to the request,

To ensure TAO has a complete understanding of the records provided and their context, the ministry is
required to identify any areas of concern regarding their disclosure. This will assist IAQ analysts in
assessing any harm contemplated by FOIPPA, and consider the recommendation of any applicable
exceptions to disclosure.

« Issues management concening the content of the responsive records is a responsibility of the
ministry; therefore, issues associated with the possible disclosure of recards responsive to this request
should be communicated directly fo your Ministry Executive and/or Public Affairs Bureau
Communications Office.

Providing Responsive Records to TAO:

« Wherever possible, the ministry is required to send records electronically to the JAO analyst in either
original electronic format or by scanning hard copy records and sending electronically. I volume ts
prohibitive for clectronic submission, package or disc with scanned documents should be mailed fo:

Information Access Operations
Ministry of Citizens Services
PO Box 9569 Stn Prov Gevt
Victorin BC, VBW 9K1

o Please ensure the responsive records have been reviewed and aporoved by the applicable program
area.

2 Rev. Aug 7,%5&%0@&9




Elliot, Nathan SSBC:EX {

From: Maussmann, April PABEX

Sent: ' Wednesday, February 2, 2011 4:05 PM

To: Elliot, Nathan SSBC:EX

Ce: Hendry, Jackie SSBCEX

Subjest: Reply- FOI #PAB-2011-00005

Attachments: memo_PAB 2011-00005.pdf, Call for Records (3).doc
Hello Nathan,

please find attached our response to this request. Please contact Denise Champion {250 953 4685) if you have any
questions regarding this document.

Regards
April

April Haussmann

70! Coordinator

Public Affairs Bureau

Cell: 250 893-8972

email: April. Haussmann@gov.be,ca

& Please consider the environment before printing this email

From: Elfiot, Nathan SSBC:EX
Sent; Friday, January 28, 2011 8:41 AM

To: Haussmann, April PABEX
Cc: Price, Jane PAB:EX; Champion, Denise PAB:EX; Greer, David PAB:EX; Perzoff, Lara PAB:EX; Hendry, Jackie

SSBC:EX
Subject: FOI #PAB-2011-00005

Please see below a formal request made under the Foeedow of Information and Protection of Privagy Aet (FOIPPA).
Your analyst for the attached request will be Nathan Elliot at 250-356-2805.

«Communications budget and the number of full-time employees for communications
with PSS, MSD, EDU, and TRA for the past three fiscal years.”

Please complete the attached Call for Recotds form and return to your analyst by February 15, 2011,

If the public body’s total search and tetrieval time s anticipated to exceed 3 houts and/or the total vohume of
recoeds exceeds 200 pages, we may be in a position to issue a fee estimate. If this is the case, please also
complete the attached Fee Calculation form and return to your analyst ASAP.

You should be aware that FOIPPA obligates us to assist the applicant and to respond without delay, openly,
accurately, and completely. In the event that the ministry must defend the adequacy of its search to the
Tnformation and Privacy Commissioner at Inquiry, those involved in searching for recotds may be requited to
sign affidavits to prove that they have conducted an adequate search for relevant records.

Please do not hesifate to contact yout analyst o discuss:

o whethet the records may be routinely releasable;

e whether the information is being prepared for public release ot is already publicly available;
whether staff would be available to discuss the request with the applicant, if the applicant is agreeable;
ways in which an applicant may want to narfow /focus their request to reduce potential fees; and/or

e & @

any other questions or CONCerns relating to this request. Cae 28
age
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Nathan Eiliot

Information and Privacy Analyst
Information Access Operations
Logistics and Business Services
Shared Services BC

Ministry of Citizens' Services
Tel: (250) 356-2805 Fax: (2503387-9843.

PO Box 9569 Stn Prov Gov't (2nd Floor, 548 Michigan Street)
Victoria BC V8W SK1

Providing Services to:
Qffice of the Premier

Public Affairs Bureau

BC Public Service Agency
Shared Services BC

Ministry of Citizens’ Services
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Elliot, Nathan SSBC:EX

From: Eliiot, Nathan SSBC:EX

Sent! Friday, January 28, 2011 8:41 AM

To! Haussmann, Aprif PAB:EX

Ce: Price, Jane PAB:EX; Champion, Denise PAB:EX; Greer, David PAB.EX; Perzoff, Lara
PAB:EX; Hendry, Jackie S88BC:EX

Subject: FOI #PAR-2011-000058

Attachments: Call for Records.doc; FEE ESTIMATE.doc

Please see below a formal request made undet the Freedow of Information and Protection of Privagy Ast (F OIPPA).
Yout analyst for the attached tequest will be Nathan Elliot at 250-356-2805. '

“Communications budget and the number of full-time employees for communications
with P88, MSD, EDU, and TRA for the past three fiscal years.”

Please complete the attached Call for Records form and return to your analyst by February 15, 2011

If the public body’s total search and retrieval time is anticipated to exceed 3 houts and/or the total volume of
records exceeds 200 pages, we may be in a position to issue a fee estimate, If this is the case, please also
complete the attached Fee Calculation form and return to your analyst ASAP.

You should be aware that FOIPPA obligates us to assist the applicant and to respond withont delay, openly,
accurately, and completely. In the event that the ministty must defend the adequacy of its search to the
Information and Privacy Commissioner at Inquity, those involved in searching for recotds may be required to
sign affidavits to prove that they have conducted an adequate search for relevant records.

Please do not hesitate to contact your analyst to discuss:
e whether the records may be routinely releasable;
o whether the information is being prepated for public release ot is already publicly available;
s whether staff would be available to discuss the request with the applicant, if the applicant 1s agreeable;
e  ays in which an applicant may want to natrow /focus their request to reduce potential fees; and/or
e any other questions ot concems relating to this request.

Nathan Elliot

Information and Privacy Analyst

Information Access Operations

Logistics and Business Services

Shared Services BC

Ministry of Citizens’ Services

Tel: (250) 356-2805 Fax: (25()387-9843

P0 Box 9569 Stn Prov Gov't (2nd Floor, 548 Michigan Street)
Victoria BC VBW 9K1

Providing Services to:
Office of the Premier

Public Affairs Burean

BC Public Service Agency
Shared Services BC

Ministry of Citizens’ Services
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Kukucska, Gindy L SSBCY, _

From: Vanzetta, Maxine SSBCEX
Sent; Friday, January 21, 2011 4:24 PM
To: Kukugoska, Gindy L SSBC:EX
Subject: TRIM: FW: FOIl Requests

TRIM Dataset: GN

TRIM Record Number: D2B55G11A

TRIM Record URL 2473669

For our letier — please be sure to advise the rest of the xgov team of our approach on both regquests.

Maxine

From: Hendry, Jackie SSBC:EX

Sent: Friday, January 21, 2011 3:49 PM
Te: Vanzetta, Maxine SSBCEX
Subject: FW: FOI Requests

The applicant has agreed to formally withdraw her requests to the other 4 public badies {Social Development,
PSSG, Transportation & Infrastructure, and Fducation) and redirect to the Public Affairs Bureatt. | informed my
contact and records will be created to respond. Please have intake open a PAB file. Thanks!

J

From S22
Sent: Friday, January 21, 2011 3:42 P
To: Hendry, Jackie SSBGEX

Subject: Re: FOL Requests

Hello Jackie,
Tf that's the way the communications budget works then let's do that. Please consider this email my wish to

redirect the budget part of my request fo the Public Affairs bureai.
Thanks,

S22
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Task Pecr
Request Number: ____ DateRequest Entered: Compieto Review
Initfals and | Initialsand
Dato Date

CHECK:
+  Is the request clearly for ‘specific records' (Le.
refer to you Team Lead

s Is the request within JAO service or jurisdiction? _
IAO responds to requests for records held by ‘public bodies’ that are covered by FOIPPA and for which 140 pro yides

service.
s Examples of public bodles that have thetr ovwn FOI operations are: ICBC; RCMP; Municlpal Governments

(Including Police); Health Authorities. ) _
o Examples of organizations that are rot covered by FOIPPA are Office af Ombudsman; OFIPC; Courts. If in

doubt speak with your Team Lead.
11 the request is outside of JAQ's service or jurisdiction, vedivect the applicant to the appropriate organization,

Before redirecting the applicant to the appropriate organization, conflrm ‘the other organizations’ contact
information by referencing Intake’s other public hody contact list or checling with the Tutake Team Lead,

not questions ov requests for Information) If it isn't clear,

Check—has

Tntake Analyst
Initiafed?

Check —has

CHECK:
Is this & duplicate request? — has the applicant requested these records or similar records before? Is it an otiginal of

what was received in our FOI centralized maiibox and needs to be redirected to the POD for filing? ]

Before registering — search the CRTS for previous entries, The ‘key search criterfa’ would include applicant’s
name, or the affilinte and key word descriptlon, If duplicate (same processing org/date range), talk to Team
Lead. If similar — is it a related vequest? Xf related be sure ta use the relafed request tab in CRTS and enter

Intake Analygt
Inizialed?
v

related number Into Intake comments,

CRTS DATA ENTRY: \ sV 4

»  Has the request been date stamped? c:)
Request is entered following CRTS data entry standards — refer fo user marual Lo 2O Ci
Processing org is correet - refer to procsssing org chart
Deseription field acourately captures what the applicant
{dentified and discussed witl Intake Anglvst)
Receipt date/Start date is correct.
Applicant/Affiliate fields are appropriate — refer to the CRTS user manual
Executive comment is entered according to siandard — refer to Exec standards sheet on activities
Activities are entersd according to standard (Start/Received has start and end date) Tntake Comment is

is requesting and grammar spelling ({ssues must be

E H % K

entered — if applicable)

TRIM DATA ENTRY:
«  Rlectronic folder is opened according to standard

«  Physical folder is opened according to standard
»  Incoming reguest is TRIMMED

«  TRIM Reference is sent to apprapriate POD according to standard precedura
= e i ppp—

b o =
REATE: an Acknowledgement letter (located in J:\Gen ral\Ministry Teams\Templates)

NOTE: 1. Admin staff wili copy the request deseription from CRTS, and paste it to the Ack, Letter, some

changes may be required, If it is substantially different from what the applicant is requesting, STOP inform

your Intake staff person,
2. Fxpectation i that a clean template will be used for each new aclmowledgement letter,

CREATE: File folder (folder is createid according to standard; original request is flled to left side of foldes; Ack
es consults — consult fetter on Jeft, corvespondence on the right.

tetter Is filed 1o vight side of folder) this inelud
s IF REQUEST REC’D VIA EMAIL - Ack letter should be emailed to applicant
Check email address — ensitre correct
Check attachment -- ensure correot

Sugpest— open the letter and use the ‘seind to function’= “ as an attachment’ — ensure you key in approprinte emoil
/4

atlidvess)
=« [FREQUEST REC'D VIA MAIL - Ack

inctude ‘orieinal signed’ In the slenature box)if

Totter will be mailed via postal (efectronic copy of Ack leiter shouald
the applicant provides an email nddress send It vig emall

TRIM DATA ENTRY: Ack letter is TRIMMED aecording to standards {if lotter sent electronically, the outgoing

email is trimmed as well)

CRTS Data Entry is completed according to standard (Ack letter task has start and end date)

~59B-2011-00049
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File: 292.30/PAB-2011-008C05

January 24, 2011

Sent via email; S22

S22

Dear S22

Re: Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act - Requcst for Access to Records

The Ministry of Public Safety and Solicttor General (PSS}, the Ministry of Social Development (MSD), the
Ministry of Education (EDU), and the Ministry of Transportation and Infrastructure (FRA), received your
requests for access to information under the Freedom of Infonmation and Protection of Privacy Act (the Act) on

January 4, 2011 and January 5, 2011 respectively. Your requests were worded as follows:

Records indicating the mumber of person years and the annnal budget for each of the past three fiscal years for
prlblic conmmunications (incinding media relatians, .

As you know, your request was brought forward to the Poblic Affairs Buteau (PAR) through Jackie Hendry, Team
Lead with Information Access Operations for PAB, PAB advises that they are able to create a document to provide
fult time employee (FTE) information broken down by Ministry. The Commumications budget is kept centrally and
therefore is not broken down by Ministry. This information can be put fogether for you to respond to your request,

We confirm our understanding that you have withdrawn your requests fo the public bodies noted above, We have
opened a file as of January 21, 2011 with the Public Affairs Bureau, which is worded as follows:

Communications budget and the number of full-time employees for camninnications with PSS, MSD, EDU, and
TRA for the past three fiscal pears.

The Act allows 30 business days for public bodies to respond tnless the nature of the request requires an extension as
per section 10. We will make every effort to respond to your request by March 4, 2011, We will notify you as soon
as possible if there is a need to extend the tinre limit for responding to your request.

The Act also aflows that we may charge a fee for certain limited costs of providing you with the requested
information, such as locating, retrieving and copying a large volume of records. Should this be the case, we will

contact you at a later date with a fee cstimate.

Should you have any questions now or during the processing of your request please contact our office at 250-387-
1321 and ask to speak with the analyst assigned to your request. IT cailing from Vancouver dial 604-660-2421, or
elsewhere In BC dial 1-800-663-7867, and ask to be transferred to 250-387-1321. Please quote the file numbes(s)

identified at the top of this lettor.

Regards,
~ original signed by ~

Cindy Kukucska, Consolidated Intake
Information Access Operations

Ministry of Shared Serviees 3C Mabing Address: VWebsite:
N \ . Information Aceess Operations PO Box 3569 Stn Prov Govt httpiivewyv ooy he.ca/citziiaol
Cltizens’ Services Victoria BC VEW 9K1

Fax: 250-387-9843 Page 33
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Hendry, Jackie SSBC:EX

From: Hendry, Jackle SSBC:EX

Sent: LAl LT LTI 2 «24, 2011 244 PM
To: S22

Subject: RE: FOI Requests

Thank-you very much.
Jackie Hendry

From: A

Sent: Friday, January 21, 2011 3:42 PM
To: Hendry, Jackie SSBCEX

Subject: Re: FOI Reguests

Hello Jackie,

If that's the way the communications budget works then let's do that. Please consider this email my wish to
redirect the budget part of my request to the Public Affairs bureau.

Thanks,

§22
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Hendry, Jackie SSBC:EX o
From: Hendry, Jackie SSBCEX

Sent: Eridau lamran 24 2011 3:02 PM
To: S22

Subject: R FUI Requests

Hello S22

Thank-you for your clarification,
Pertaining to request #1:
e The Public Affairs Bureau is able to create a document to provide full time employee (FTE} information broken
down by Ministry. The Communications budget is kept centrally and therefore is not broken down by Ministry.
This information can be put together for you to respond to your request. Please respond to this email to
confivm you wish to re-direct your regquest to the Public Affairs Bureau, and withdraw your requests to the BC
Ministries of Social Development, Public Safety & Solicitor General, Transportation & Infrastructure and

Education,

Pertaining to request #2:
» | have shared your clarified request with my colleagues serving the Public Bodies you directed your request to.

You will receive a response as per the formal FO! process.

Please respond as soon as possible.
Regards,
Jackie Hendry

Team Lead

information Acecess Operaticns
Logistics and Business Services
Shared Seryices BC

Ministry of Cltizens' Services
Phane: 250-387-3233

Fax: 250-387-9843

Providing Services to:

Office of the Premier, Ministry of Citizens' Services,
BC Public Service Agency, Public Affairs Bureau,
and Shared Services BC

From: S22

Sent: Thursday, January 20, 2011 4:19 PM
To: Hendry, Jackie SSBCIEX

Subject: Re: FOI Requests

Hello Jackie,
Thanks for your email.
Though these links are helpful, they don't meet the requirements of my requests.

To clarify:
1) I'mt looking for the communications budgets for each individual ministry and am looking for the numbet of

the number of full-time employees for communications with each ministry rather than just the total salaries.
2) I'm looking for the individual policies for each ministry dealing with social media use.
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Hope that helps. Please let me knb if you have any other questions.
Take care,

8§22

Page 36
S$5B8-2011-00049




Hendry, Jackie SSBCIEX

From: Hendry, Jackie SSBCIEX
Sent: Wedneadav. January 19, 2011 5:00 PM
To: S22
Ca: Etbahir, Cindy SSBC:EX
Subjsct: FOI Requesls
AV oy
Deal 22 ”li 3 C"éf

I am writing 1o you concerning the Access to Records (FOI} requests you made to the BC Ministries of Social
Development, Public Safety & Solicitor General, Transportation & Infrastructure and Education.

The wording of request #1 (received January 4, 2011} is as follows:

{ would fike ta muke o request to you under the Freedom of Infermation and Protection of Privacy Act. Please
provide me gccess, as the law requires, to records indicating the number of person years and the annual budget for each
of the past three fiscal years for public communications (including media relations).

With respect to request #1, | have included the links below from the Province of BC's website far your review. They
contain the figures for total salaries and pudgets for the Public Affairs Bureau. Refer to The Supplement te the
fstimates/Consolidated Revenue Fund Operating Summary,

http://www behudget.gov.be.ca/2010/estimates/2010 Supplement to the Fstimates.pdf
hetp://www.bcbudget.gov.be.ca/2000/estimates/2009 Supplerent to the Estimates.pdf
http://www.bcbudget.gov.bc.ca;’ZDOB/estimatesﬁOOB supplement to_the Estimates.pdf

The wording of request #2 (received January 5, 2011) is as follows:
1 would like to make ¢ request to you under the Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act. Please

provide me access, os the law requires, to any guidelines for personal or business use of social medic sites by your
institution’s employees. Social media sites include but are not limited to Twitter and Facebook.

With respect to request #2, 1 have included the link below from the Province of BC's website for your review. It contains

the Guidelines for Conducting Citizen Engagement, Specific to Social Media,
http://www.gov.be.ca/citz/citizens engagement/some guidelines master.pdf

Please let me know as soon as possible whether or not this is the information you seek. | would be happy to discuss
these requests with you. Please contact me at your earliest convenience.

Many Thanks,

iachie Hendry

Team Lead

Infarmation Aceass Operations
Lagistics and Business Servicas
shared Services BC

Ministry of Citizens' Services
Phone: 250-387-3233

Fax: 250-387-5843

Providing Services to!
Office of the Premier, Ministry of Citizens' Services, BC Public Service Agency, Public Affairs Bureau,

and Shared Services BC

Page 37
§58-2011-00049




December 10, 2010

Freedom of Information Requests

S

B.C. Education

Stn Prov Govt

Box 9569 e

Victotia, BC | ACCESS OpEmnaTions |
VW 9K | e |

I would like to make a reguest to you under the Freedom of Information and Protection of

Privacy Act.
Please provide me access, as the law requires, Lo records indicating the number of persen

years and the annual budget for each of the past three fiscal years for public

communications (including media relations),
S22

If vou have any questions, please contact me at

Thank vou.

8§22
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Jones, Krista SSBC:EX

From: Andrea.Churchill@gov.bs.ca

Sent: Monday, January 10, 2011 16:01 AM
To: Churchill, Andrea S5BC:EX
Attachmaents: tra-2011-00005.pdf
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Decomber 10, 2010 L

Freedom of Information Requests
Ministry of Transportation and Infrastructure ;
Stn Prov Govt !
PO Box 9569

Victoria, BC

V8W 9K 1

I would like to make a request to you under the Freedom of Information and Protection of
Privacy Act.

Please provide me access, as the law requires, to any guidelines for personal or business
use of social media sites by your institution's employees. Social media sites include but
are not limited to Twitter and Facebook.

If you have any questions, please confact me at S22

Thank you.

S22
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Jones, Krista SSBC:EX

Fromr Churchill, Andrea SSBCIEX

Sent: Tuesday, January 11, 2011 8:14 AM

To: Piater, Carmelina 55BC:EX; Ghag, Kris 88BC:EX

Ce: Fuller, Russ D SSBC:EX

Subject: FOI requests for general information - TRA-2011-00005 Guidefines for personal or business
use of social media sites

Attachments: 100001 - INFORMATION AND PRIVACY FREEDOM OF INFORMATION - FO! requests for

general ~ 00005 Guidelines for personal or business use of social madia sites.trd

New Request - not sure if this was already sent to you but I had to delete an attachment so
I'm sending it just in case.

Thanls
—————— < TRIM Record Information »------
Record Number : ARCS-86292-36/11653114
Title : 100601 - INFORMATION AND PRIVACY: FREEDOM OF INFORMATION - FOI requests for

general information - TRA-2011-68005 Guidelines for personal or business use of social media
sites
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Jones, Krista S8BC:EX

From: Kukueska, Cindy L 88BC:EX

Sant: Manday Iannare 24 2011 1036 AM

To: §22

Stibject: TRIM: Acknowledgement ietter - FOI request
Atftachments: ack telter.pdf

Please find an acknowledgement letter attached.
Sincerely,

Cindy) Kudusssha

Cindy Kukucska
Team Lead, Consolidated intake {Genarals)

Information Access Operations

Logistics and Business Services | Shared Servizes 8C
Minkstry of Citizens' Services

Phona: 250.387-1932 ~ Fax: 250-387.9843
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File: 292-30/EDU-2011-00001
PSS-20§1-00021
MSD-2011-00011
TRA-2011-06005

January 24, 2011
Sent via emafi: S22
S22

Deal S22

Re: Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act - Reguest for Aceess to Recoyds

The Ministry of Education (£DU), the Ministry of Public Safety and Solicitor General (PSS), the Ministry of
Social Development (MSD), and the Ministrvy of Transportation and Infrastructure {TRA), received your
requests for access to information under the Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act (the Act) on
January 4, 2011 (EDU) and January 3, 2011 (PSS, MSD, TRA). We understand your requests to be for:

Any guidelines for personal or business use of social media sites by employees. Socilal media sites Inciude hut
are not linited to Twitter and Faceboof,

The Act allows 30 business days for public bodies to respond unless the nature of the request requires an
extension as per section 10, We will make every effort to respond to your requests by February 15, 2011 (EDU)
and February 16, 2011 (PSS, MSD, TRA). We will notify you as soen as possible if there is a need to extend
the time Hmit for responding to your request,

The Act also allows that we may charge a fee for certain limited costs of providing you with the requested
information, such as locating, retrieving and copying a large volume of records. Should this be the case, we will

contact you at a later date with a fee astimate,

Should you have any questions now or during the processing of your request please contact our office at
250-387-1321 and ask to speak with the analyst assigned to your request. Please quote the file number(s)

identified at the top of this letter,

Regards,

it ettt i
Cindy Kukucska, Consolidated Intake
Information Access Operations

Shared Services BC Matling Addresss Website:

Winist
i “5 r}: {S,f N Infermation Access Qperations PO Box 9569 Stn Prov Govt hitprliwww.goy,besafeitdine)
tizens” Services Vietoriz BC VEW 2K1 Page 43
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File: 292-30/TRA-2011-00605

January 23, 2011

S22

Dent S22

Re: Freedom of Informaiion and Protection of Privacy Act - Request for Access to Records

On January 5, 2011 the Ministry of Transportation and Infrastructure (TRA) received your request for:

Any guidelines for personal or business use of sociul media sites by employees (Social media sites
include but are nof mited to Twitter and Facebook).

It has been determined that the Ministry of Citizens® Services would have custody and control of some of the
records requested. Therefore, under section |1 of the Act, the request noted above has been partially tansferred

to the Ministry of Citizens” Services.

The Ministry of Citizens’ Services must respond 1o you within 30 days after receiving your partially transferred
request, unless that public body extends the time limit for responding to you. Cindy Elbahir at the Ministry of
Citizens’ Services will contact you shortly o confirm receipt of this request.

If you feel this transfer is unjustified or that you requive further clarification, you have the right to ask the
Information and Privacy Commissioner to investigate the matter (see enclosure).

Youwss truly,

Krista Jones
Information Access Analyst

Enclosure

ce: Cindy Elbahir, Ministry of Citizens’ Services

FERTICI Shared Services BC Mhailing Address: Welsite:
Ministry of : . ;
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Jones, Krista SSBCEX . .

From: Jones, Krista SSBC:EX

Sent: Monday, January 24, 2011 12:01 PM

To: MTI FOL REQUESTS TRANEX

Subject: FOI Call for Records TRA-2011-00006

Attachments: Call for Records Form.doc, Fee Estimate Form.dog; r_tra-2011-00005.pdf
Hello,

Please find attached a formal request made under the Freedom of information and Protection of Privacy Act {FOIPPA},
Your analyst for the attached request will be Krista Jones. You'll note that the attached request has been redacted to
remove information that would identify the applicant. This is a cross-government request,

If the public body’s total search and retrieval time is anticipated to exceed 3 hours and/or the total volume of records
exceeds 200 pages, we may be in a position to issue a fee estimate. Please complete the attached Fee Calculation form
and return to your analyst ASAP. Once fees have been determined and the applicant has paid the deposit or total sum,
your analyst will contact you to continue the call for records process. If no fees apply then proceed with the call for

recards process.

If the request proceeds, please complete the attached Call for Records form and return to your analyst by February 7,
2011,

vou should be aware that FOIPPA obligates us to assist the applicant and to respond without delay, openly, accurately,
and completely. In the event that the ministry must defend the adequacy of its search to the Information and Privacy
Commissioner at Inquiry, those involved in searching for records may be required to swear affidavits that they

conducted an adequate search,

Please do not hesitate to contact your analyst to discuss:
¢ whether the records may be routinely releasable;
s whether the Information is belng prepared for public retease or is already publicly available;
¢ whether staff would be available to discuss the request with the applicant, if the applicant is agreeable;
s ways in which an applicant may want to narrow/ffocus their request to reduce potential fees; and/or

e any other questions or concerns relating to this request.

Thank you,

Krista Jones

Junicr Analyst

Information Access Operations
Logistics and Business Services
Shared Services BC

Ministry of Cilizens' Services

3 {250)953-3622

5 Kristajones@uov bo.ca

Providing Services to!
Ministry of Citizens' Services
Ministry of Community, Sport & Culturat Development
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Ministry of Finance
Ministry of Towrism, Trade & wvestment
Ministry of Transportation ond Infrastruciure
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Information Access Operations
Call for Records - General

FOI Request Number: | TRA-2011-00005 Applicant Type; Individual
IAO Analyst: Krista Jones Received Date: Januvary 5, 2011
Records Due at JAO: February 7, 2011 Legislated Dune Date: | February 16, 2011

Section 7 of the Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act places a duty on public bodies to
respond to formal requests without delay and imposes a time limit of 30 working days from the date the
FOI request is received, with certain specific exceptions. In an effort to ensure consistent government
practice and in order to comply with current policy, ministries are required to locate and retrieve
responsive records and identify potential harms that could result from their disclosure. This form will
help guide this process and allow [AO staff to better understand the context of the records and make
informed severing recommendations based on potential harms. Once this form has been completed,
please forward to the above-noted JAO analyst, If you need assistance to compiete this form, please

contact your Analyst.

For Miuistry Use - please ensure that any issues associoted with the possible disclosure of records
responsive to this request have been communicated to your Ministry Executive and/or Public Affairs

Bureau Connnunications Office.

‘Search for Records. S

Please describe your seaich f'oa ;ecmds
including what records were searched

(i.e. Files, emat!, databases, TRIM files,
off-site records, etc), duration of search time,
and who conducted the search for records.
Program Ares Recommendations -
Document potential harms* that could result

from disclosure of records gathered and/or
any other concerns with disclosure and
provide disclosure reconmendations.
NOTE:

Harns — E.g. disclosure of information in the records could significantly harm law enforcement
matters, relations with other governments, the Ministry’s financial or negotiating position, or a
third party’s interests on a given topic. Please specify the types of information of concern and the
potential harms assecmted mth each type

‘Loeation of Records - B
Please indicate here, if you are aware of any

other public bodies or locations that may
have records responsive to this request.
Ministry Program Area:

Recommendations Completed By:

Date:

NOTE:
Records are to be forwarded to IAQ as soon as possible, but no later than 12 business days from the

date of this call for records, except where TAQ has advised that the request is cross-government.
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Information Access Operations - Call for Records - General

For crosg-government requests; records are to be forwarded to TAO as soon as poysible, but no iater
than 28 business days from the date of this cail for records.

Minisiry Support Guidelines for GENERAL FOI Requests

Preliminary Search for Records and Assessment of Fees:

e If records do not exist within the public body, please advise IAO immediately. The request will be
closed or redirected by IAQ,

s If somefall records reside within another public body, please advise IAO immediately specifying the
other public body. The request will be transferred by 1AO.

s Complete and submit the attached Fee Estimate Calculation form to assist IAQ in determining if it is
appropriate to issue a fee estimate for this request,

Records Gathering Pracess:

¢ Review records to ensure they are responsive to the request.

To enswre TAO has a complete understanding of the records provided and their context, the ministry is
required to identify any areas of concern regarding their disclosure. This will assist IAO analysts in
assessing any harm contemplated by FOIPPA, and consider the recommendation of any applicable
exceptions to disclosure.

+ Issues management concerning the content of the responsive records is a responsibility of the
niinistry; therefore, issues associated with the possible disclosure of records responsive to this request
should be communicated directly to your Ministry Executive and/or Public Affairs Bureau
Communications Otfice.

Providing Responsive Records to IAO:

s Wherever possible, the ministry is required to send records electronically to the TAO analyst in either
original electronic format or by scanning hard copy records and sending electronically. If volume is
prohibitive for electronic submission, package or dise with scanned documents should be mailed to:

Information Access Operations
Ministiy of Citizens Services
PO Box 9569 Stn Prov Govt
Vietoria BC, VAW 9K1

¢ Please ensure the respounsive records have been reviewed and approved by the applicable program
area,
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Information Access Operations
Fee Estimate Calculation Table

FOI Request Number: TRA-2011-00005
TAQ Analyst: Krista Jones

Section 75 of the Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act provides that public bodies may charge
fees for certain limited services that they provide in the processing of formal Freedom of Information (FOI)
requests. In an effort-to ensure consistent government practice in estimating fees and in order to comply with
current policy, IAO requires that the ministry estimate the time required to complete certain tasks associated with
the processing of formal FOI requests. To help guide this process, included below is a list of tasks that can be
charged for. Please note that the fime spent reviewing records for harms or exceptions is not chargeable. If you
have questions or need assistance completing the fee estimate, please contact your Analyst.

Once the estimate is complete, please forward to the above-noted 1AQ analyst before Iodating and retrieving
records. Where it is appropriate to charge a fee, IAO will provide the applicant with a fee estimate outfining the
payment required. Once the required payment has been received, TAO will advise the ministry 1o proceed with

the retrieval, preparation and scanning/copying of records.

For Ministry Use - please ensure that all reasonable efforts are made to generate an accurale estiniate.

1. Locating, Retrieving, and Producing Records

Associated Tasks Estimated Effort (in hours) Actual Effort (in 'iza&i;s)

This is to include time spent:

e reviewing file lists and off-site
tists and generating a list of files;

e calling to ask for the retrieval of
boxes from off-site storage;

« consulting with staff regarding
the content of specific boxes of
files;

e compiling paper files from
cabingts and compiling
decuments from those files;

¢ reading through files to
détermine whether records are
responsive — estimated time i3 15
ninutes per 17 file;

e viewing videotapes and listening
to audiotapes to determine
whether they are resporsive;

¢  searching email, records
databases, TRIM folders, eic &
if necessary printing responsive
records; and,

s completing other related tasks.

e Please indicate the time, if any,
spent producing records from
machine readable records,

e  Please differentiate between time
spent using a central mainframe
processor and time spent
developing computer programs
to create the records.
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Information Access Operations - Fee Estimate Calculation Table

NOTLS:
¥ee estimates & actual costs do not include the costs of reirieving/returning boxes from/to off-

site storage facilities,
A machine readable record is anything upon which information is stored or recorded sich that
a campufei or other mechanicnl device can 1ender the 1nfm matmn mte}iiglble
"2, Proparing Records for Disclosure ' : Cn
Associated Tasks Estmmted Effmt (m homs) Acttml Effort (m homs)

This is to include time spent:

e preparing records for
photacopying/scanning —
{remove staples, etc);

e photocopying records;

e  putting files back together — (re-
file, re-staple, put records back
in cerlox coils, ete); and

¢ assembling the packape and
ensuring the package is
complete,

NOTE:
IAO’s preferred method of receiving records is electrﬁn:callv (prefe: ahiy in pdf fﬂrmat} -

3. Providing Copies of- Records

Estlmated Voiume Actami Vohume

Please indicate the total number
of pages that are responsive to
the request.

NOTES:
The average file folder is 1 and holds approximately 200 single-sided pages,
Where records are double-sided, please estimate the total number of sides.
One standnrd Records Centre Services Box (1 cubic foot) holds approximately:
e 2200 pages if they are in letter sized folders; and
e 1,800 pages if they are in legnl sized folders,
Ministry Program Area:

Estimate Completed By:

[ate:
For IAG Use Ojt{p
“Tatal Fee to Applicant R :
Tﬂsk Estimated Costs Actual Cosis
Locating, Retrieving and
Producing Records

Preparing Records for Disclosure

Providing Copies of Records

Shipping Costs

TOTAL:
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December 10, 2010 .

Freedom of Information Requests
Ministry of Transportation and Infrastructure

ORI AN T
. I ‘u;‘wﬂ\?
Stn Prov Govt PACCESs OP

T T e i o g

PO Box 9569
Victoria, BC
VEW 9K

I would like to make a request to you under the Freedom of Information and Protection of

Privacy Act.

Please provide me access, as the law requires, to any guidelines for personal or business
use of social media sites by your institution's employees. Social media sites include but

are not limited to Twitter and Facebook.

If you have any questions, please contact me af

Thank you.

Yk €00 b W |
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Jones, Krista SSBC:EX

From; Mason, Shanna TRANEX

Sent: Monday, January 24, 2011 5:33 PM

To: MTI FOI REQUESTS TRAN:EX

e Grossmith, Cathy TRAN:EX,; Jones, Krista SSBCEX
Subject: RE: FOI Call for Records TRA-2011-00005

Hi Steve,

We do not have a Ministry guideling and follow the government one, Plus the Standards of Conduct would also apply.

Does that help?

Shanna Mason

Exacutive Director Highway Department
Ministry of Transportation & Infrastructure

250-387-3260
Ministry's internet hitp://www. qov.be.caftran/

From: MTI FOI REQUESTS TRANIEX
Sent: Monday, January 24, 2011 2:10 PM

To: Mason, Shanna TRAN:EX
Ce: Grossmith, Cathy TRANEX; Jones, Krista 5SBCEX
Subject: FW: FOI Call for Records TRA-2011-00005

Hi Shanna,

JAD has received an FOI request concerning: "Any guidetines for personal or business use of social media sites by
{Transportation’s} employees. Social media sites include but are not limited to Facebook and Twitter.”

As nolicy is set by the GCIO's affice. I'm 89% sure that we dan’t have records. 513
_ 813 ifyou can
please indicate whether or not we have records | will iet IAD know and begin the next steps. S13
S13 Thanks

Steve Omelus
356-0976

From: Jones, Krista $S58CIEX

Sent: Monday, January 24, 2011 12;01 PM

To: MTT FOI REQUESTS TRANGEX

Subject: FOI Call for Records TRA-2011-00005

Hello,
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Please find attached a formal request made under the Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act (FOIPPA),
Your analyst for the attached request will be Krista Jones. You'li note that the attached request has been redacted to
removeé information that would identify the applicant. This is a cross-government reqliest,

If the public body’s total search and retrieval time is anticipated to exceed 3 hours and/or the total volume of racords
exceeds 200 pages, we may be in a position to issue a fee estimate. Please complete the aitached Fee Calculation form
and return ta your analyst ASAP. Once fees have been determined and the applicant has paid the deposit or total sum,
your analyst wili contact you to continue the call for records process. If no fees apply then proceed with the call for

records process.

if the request proceeds, please complete the attached Call for Records form and return to your analyst by February 7,
2011,

You should be aware that FOIPPA obligates us to assist the applicant and to respond without delay, openly, accurately,
and completely. in the event that the ministry must defend the adequacy of its search to the Information and Privacy
Commissioner at Inquiry, those involved in searching for records may be required to swear affidavits that they

conducted an adequate search.

Please do not hesitate to contact your analyst to discuss:
e whether the records may be routinely releasable;
¢ whether the information is being prepared for public release or is already publicly available;
e whether staff would be available to discuss the request with the applicant, if the applicant Is agreeable;
o ways in which an applicant may want to narrow/focus their request to reduce potential fees; and/or

e any other questions or concerns refating to this request.

Thank you,

Kristes Jones

Junior Ancilyst

Informaltion Access Operations
Logistics and Business Services
Shared Services BC

Ministry of Citizens' Services

& (250)953-3622

A KristaJones@gov.be.cd

Providing Services to.

Ministry of Citizens' Services

Ministry of Communily, Sport & Cultural Development
Ministry of Finance

Ministiy of Tourism, Trade & investment

Ministry of Transportation and Infrastructure
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Shared ServicesBC
FOI and Ministry Approval Slip

l 292-30/TRA-2011-C0005 t

Shared

BRITIST

COoLuMBIA M P
The 8o Flueon fanly SerVICeS :

Req;:est Deéﬁrspﬁon:
Request received January 5, 2011, from an individual applicant, for:

Any guidelines for personal or business use of social media sites by employees. Social media sites include
but are not limited to Twitter and Facebook,

Commaents:

Information Access Operations {(IAO) canvassed the Ministry for responsive records. We are advised that
responsive records do not exist.

JAQ partially transferred this request to the Ministry of Citizens’ Services.

Recommendation:

IAD recommends advising the applicant that no records exist.

FOI Analyst: Signature: Date:
i Krista lones
Team Lead: Signature: Date
- Kris Ghag
| FOI Director/Manager Approval: Signature:
Russ Fuller

Date:

FOI prova thority: Position: Date:
Name: Russ Fuller Manager, Access and Records Services

Position:

FOI Analyst

Package release prepared by:
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Jones, Krista SSBC:EX .

From: Jones, Krista 8SBC:EX

Sent: Waednesday, January 28, 2011 8:58 AM
To: MTI FOI REQUESTS TRAN:EX
Subject: TRA-2011-00005 - Sign-off

Good morning,

Please see | have attached the sign-off sheet for the above noted request. Please have the approved sign-off returned to
me no later than February 3, 2011.

!’DFE:

201101 26085455
df

Thank you

Krista Jones

Information Analyst
Information Access Operddions
Logistics and Business Services
Shared Services BC

Minisiry of Citizens' Services

@ {250)953-3622

B Kristgones@gov.be.ca

Providing Services fo!

Ministry of Citizens’ Services

Ministry of Community, Sport & Cultural Development
Ministry of Finance

Ministry of Tourism, Trade & Investment

Ministey of Transpartation and Infrasfrocture

From: Krista,Jones@qoy.hc.ca [mailto:Krista.Jones@agov.be.cal
Sent: Wednesday, January 26, 2011 8:55 AM

To: Jones, Krista SSBC:EX

Subject:
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»  Shared
Rt o
Th e l‘l;: lal Sel‘vices :

Comments:

responsive records do not exist.

Recommentdation:

Shared ServicesBC

FOI and Ministry Approval Slip

202-30/TRA-2011-00005

Request recelved January 5, 2011, from an Individual applicant, for:

AO partlally transferred this request to the Ministry of Citlzens’ Services.

AO recommends advising the applicant that no records exist,

Any guldelines for personal or business use of soclal media sites by employees. Social mediu sites include
but are not limited to Twitter and Facebook.

information Access Operations (IAO) canvassed the Ministry for responsive records. We are advised that

FOI Analyst: Signature: Date:

Krista Jones Honrtam entad Jounzio [ 11
Team Lead: ﬂgﬁatprgg_: N Date

Krls Ghag AN Yo 26 {11
- FOI Director/Manager Approval: ﬁigat%g; (5 Date:

Russ Fuller i A e e 26

i)
FOI Approval Authority: Position: Date
Name: Russ Fuller Manager, Access and Records Services
oy

ul A, o
Comments: ~

Ministry Executive: Positlon: Date:

Name:

Slgnature;

akage release prepared by FO!l Analyst: Date:

Page 56 1

558-2011-00049




Jones, Krista SSBC.EX

From: MTi FOI REQUESTS TRAN:EX

Sent: Wednesday, January 26, 2011 2:13 PM
To: Jones, Krista SSBC:EX

Suhject: FW: TRA-2011-00005 - Sign-off

Hi Krista,

Please see helow. Final sign-off. Thanks

Steve

From: Mason, Shanna TRAN:EX

Saent: Wadnesday, January 26, 2011 2:06 PM
To: MTI FOI REQUESTS TRAN:EX

Subject: RE: TRA-2011-00005 - Sign-off

Approved.

Wow... | think that is record turn around!

Shanna Mason

Executive Director Highway Departmaent
Minisiry of Transportation & infrastructure

250-387-3260
Ministry's Internet hitp//www,gov.be.caltran/

From: MT1 FOI REQUESTS TRAN:EX

Sent: Wednesday, January 26, 2011 2:00 PM
To: Mason, Shanria TRANIEX

Subject: FW: TRA-2011-00005 - Sign-off

Hi Shanna,
When you have a moment can you please sign-off on this request? This is the no records response for the FOI requast

concerning MTI’s policy re: employees and social media. | don't need an actual signature, a note back saying approved

will work perfectly. Thanks!
Steve

1
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From: Jones, Krista SSBCIEX

Sent: Wednesday, January 26, 2011 8:59 AM
Tor MT1 FOI REQUESTS TRAR:EX

Subject: TRA-2011-00005 - Sign-off

Good morning,

PMease see | have attached the sign-off sheet for the above noted request. Please have the approved sign-off retumed to

me no later than February 3, 2011.
<< Flle: 20110126085455.pdf >>

Thank you

Krlsta Jones

Information Anabyst
Information Access Cperaiions
Legistics and Business Services
Shared Services BC

Ministry of Citizens' Services

@ [250)953-3422

% KrsiaJones@gov.be.ca

Providing Services to!

Ministry of Citizens' Services

Ministry of Cormmunily, Sport & Cultural Development
Ministry of finance

Ministry of Tourism, Trade & Investiment

Ministry of Transportation and Infrastruciure

From: Krista Jones@qev.be.ca Imailto:Krista, Jones@aov.hegal
Sent: Wednesday, January 26, 2011 8:55 AM

To: Jones, Krista S5BC:EX
Subject:
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Jones, Krista SSBCEX

From: Ghag, Kris SSBCEX

Sent: Tuesday, February 1, 2011 8:54 AM

To: Jones, Krista SSBC:EX

Subject: FW: PLEASE READ: Stalus report on xgov't requests
Attachments: Released - response letter DRAFT.dock

FYI- stay tuned on this one.

Given that this has been signed off for nearly a week, we'll need to make sure [t is closed soon, but our timelines are at
the mercy of the cross-government coordination team at this point.

KG

From: Ghag, Kris SSBCEX

Sent: Monday, January 31, 2011 3:45 PM

To: Vanzetta, Maxine S5BCIEX

Cc: Kukucska, Cindy L SSBC:EX; McCartney, Angela SSBC.EX; Plater, Carmelina SSBC:EX; Hendry, Jackie SSBCIEX;

Foster, Anita SSBC:EX
Subject: RE: PLEASE READ: Status report on xgov't requests

Here is the letter that we were prepared to send out. | propose that we include David Hume’s Blurb in its own
paragraph right after the ane that includes the link to the public policy.

Additionally, given that TRAN has already partially transferred this request and the other ministries are now being
directed not to do so, they should probably include a line that says something to the effect of:

Additionally, we understand that the Ministry of Citizens’ Services is already processing this request as it was
partially transferrad by the Transportation and Infrastructure,

KG

From: Vanzetta, Maxine S5BCIEX
Sent: Monday, January 31, 2011 1110 PM

To: Foster, Anita SSBC.EX; Ghag, Krls SSBC:EX
Cc: Kukucska, Cindy L SSBC:EX; McCartney, Angela SSBCIEX; Plater, Carmelina SSBC:EX; Hendry, Jackie SSBCIEX

Subject: Re: PLEASE READ: Status report on xgov't requests:

We are still waiting. Jackie will send it out. If we can have one person draft a letter for all to use this would be
appreciated.

From: Foster, Anita S5BCI/EX
Sent: Monday, January 31, 2011 12:21 PM

To: Ghag, Kris SSBC:EX; Vanzetta, Maxine SSBCEX
Ce: Kukucska, Cindy L SSBC:EX; McCartney, Angela SSBC:EX; Plater, Carmelina SSBC:EX; Hendry, Jackie SSBC:EX

Subject: RE: PLEASE READ: Status report on xgov't requests

| believe that we are still waiting ...7
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Anita Foster, Team Lead, informaticn Access Operations
Logistics and Business Services, Ministry of Citizens’ Servicas
Tel (250) 387-9805 Fax: (250) 387-9843

our web siter  http/iwww. qov.be calcitz/iao/

Providing Services to:
Minisiry of Health Services, Ministry of Education, Ministry of Regional Economic & Skifls Development, Ministry of

Science & Universities and Ministry of Labour

From: Ghag, Kris SSBC:EX
Sent: Monday, January 31, 2011 12;:20 PM

To: Vanzetta, Maxine S5SBCEX .
Cc: Foster, Anita SSBCIEX; Kukucska, Cindy L SSBC:EX; McCariney, Angela SSBCEX; Plater, Carmelina SSBC:EX; Hendry,

Jackie SSBC:EX
Subject: RE: PLEASE READ: Status report on xgov't requests

Are we stili waiting on David Hume to provide wording for inclusion in all response letters? The TRAN no
records response was approved on the afternoon of January 261

KG

From: Vanzetta, Maxine S5BCIEX

Sent: Friday, January 28, 2011 4:56 PM
To: Foster, Anlta SSBCIEX; Kukucska, Cindy L SSBCEX; McCartney, Angela SSBC:EX; Ghag, Kris SSBC:EX; Plater,

Carmeling SSBC:EX; Hendry, Jackie 55BC:EX
Subject: RE; PLEASE READ: Status report on xgov't requests
Importance: High

Please don't transfer any request related to the social media requests to CiTZ. We are waiting on some
verbiage from Jackie to include a response letter.

Thanks everyone,

Maxine

From: Foster, Anita SSBC:EX

Sent: Friday, January 28, 2011 2;58 PM
To: Kukucska, Cindy L SSBC:EX; Vanzetta, Maxine SSBC:EX; McCartney, Angela SSBC:EX; Ghag, Kris SSBCIEX; Plater,

Carmelina SSBC:EX; Hendry, Jackie SSBC:EX
Subject: RE: PLEASE READ: Status report on xgev't requests

Further update on Not Responsive

Anita Foster, Team Lead, Information Access Operations
Logistics and Business Services, Ministry of Citizens' Services

Tel: (250) 387-9805 Fax: (250) 387-8843

2 Page 68
£38-2011-00089




our web site:  hitp/iwww. gov.be.calcitzfian/

Providing Services to:
Ministry of Health Services, Ministry of Education, Ministry of Regional Economic & Skills Development, Ministry of
Science & Universities and Ministry of Labour

From! Foster, Anita SSBCIEX

Sent: Friday, January 28, 2011 11:10 AM

To! Kukucska, Cindy L SSBC:EX; Vanzetta, Maxine SSBC:EX; McCartney, Angela SSBC:EX; Ghag, Kris S5BCIEX; Plater,
Carmelina 558C:EX; Hendry, Jackie $SBCIEX

Subject: RE; PLEASE READ: Status report on xgov't requests

Here are answers for the Ministry of Education:
100309 — is actually closed to all but PAB; This was the person years file; Is now PAB-2011-00005 — Closed

100310 - social Media — no responsive records for Education and will also transfer to the Ministry of Citizens’
Services

Nol Respensive

Anita Foster, Team Lead, Information Access Operations

Logistics and Business Services, Ministry of Citizens' Services

Tal: (250) 387-0805 Fax: {250) 387-0843

our web siter hiftpu/fwww qov.be.calcitzfiao/

Providing Services to:
Ministry of Health Services, Minisiry of Education, Ministry of Regional Economic & Skills Davalopment, Ministry of

Science & Universities and Ministry of Labour

From: Kukucska, Cindy L SSBC:EX
Sent: Friday, January 28, 2011 10:16 AM
To: Foster, Anita SSBC:EX; Vanzetta, Maxine SSBC:EX; McCartney, Angela SSBC:EX; Ghag, Kris SSBC:EX; Plater,

Carmelina SSBC:EX; Hendry, Jackie SSBCEX
Subject: RE: PLEASE READ: Status report on xgov't requests

Hi there, | need a status report on the following xgov't requests — asap

100309 — is actually closed to all but PAB; This was the person years file; Is now PAB-2011-00005
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100310 - social Media

Not Responsiva

In doing so, please advise if you’ve performed the call for records yet ~ if not when?

Please advise if you are about to issue a fee estimate and the amount of that fee.

Please advise if you've disclosed any records to date and if so what?

Please advise if you've responded in any way to the applicant and if so, what was that response?
Please advise If you believe you will be able to respond before the due date and if so, when?
Mareover, if | can have each of you meet me in iny office, I'm here now.

Thanks everyone,

Maxine

ck

From: Foster, Anita SSBCEX

Sent: Friday, January 28, 2011 10:14 AM
To: Vanzetta, Maxine SSBC:EX: McCartney, Angela SSBC:EX; Ghag, Kris SSBC:EX; Plater, Carmelina SSBC:EX; Hendry,

Jackie SSBC:EX
Ce: Kukueska, Cindy L SSBCEX
Subject: RE: PLEASE READ; Status report oh xgov't requests

it would really help to have a couple of key words beside teach cross gov number .7
Anita Foster, Team Lead, Information Access Operations

Logistics and Business Services, Ministry of Citizens' Services

Te: {250) 387-9805 Fax: {(280) 387-9843

our web site: hitp//www.goy. be.cajcitzfiao/

Providing Services to:
Ministry of Health Services, Ministry of Education, Ministry of Regional Economic & Skills Development, Ministry of

Science & Universities and Ministry of Labour

From: Vanzetta, Maxine S5BCIEX
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Sent: Friday, January 28, 2011 10:03 AM
To: McCartney, Angela SSBC:EX; Ghag, Kris SSBC:EX; Plater, Carmelina SSBC:EX; Foster, Anita SSBC:EX; Hendry, Jackie

SSBCEX

€ Kukucska, Cindy L SSBCEX

Subject: PLEASE READ: Status report on xgov't requests
Impotrtance: High

Hithere, | need a status report on the foliowing xgov't requests —asap

100309

100310

Mot Responsive

In doing so, please advise if you've performed the call for records yet — if not when?

Please advise if you are about to issue a fee estimate and the amount of that fee.

Please advise if you've disclosed any records to date and if so what?

Please advise if you've responded in any way té the applicant and if so, what was that response?
Please advise if you believe you will be able to respond before the due date and if so, when?
Maoreover, if 1 can have each of you meet me in my office, I'm here now.

Thanks everyone,

Maxine

Page 62
B3R-2011-00088



Jones, Krista 8SBC.EX

From: Ghag, Kris 83BC:EX

Sent: Tuesday, February 1, 2011 8:29 AM

To: Jones, Krista SSBC:EX

Suhject: 2 more emails for social media request.

Attachments: RE: (ck) RE: PLEASE READ: Status report on xgov't requests; RE: PLEASE READ: Status

report oh xgov't requests

@

Kris Ghag

Team Lead - Business and Infrastructure Team
infarmation Access QOperations

Logistics and Business Services

Shared Services BC

#inistry of Citizens’ Services

{250} 356-7966

/4 Kris.Ghag@gov.be.ca
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Jones, Krista SSBC.EX

From: Kukucska, Cindy L SSBCEX

Sent: Tuesday, February 1, 2011 9:27 AM

To: Ghag, Kris 88BC.EX

Ces Hendry, Jackie S8BCEX

Subjact: RE: {ck) RE; PLEASE READ: Status report an xgov't requests

Il open today with a start date for the CTZ file being Jan 25 then.
Thanks.

Cindyj Kukuetka

Cindy Kukucska
Team Lead, Consolldated Intake {Generals)

informatian Access Operations

Logistlcs and Business Services | Shared Services 8C
pMinistey of Cithiens' Servicos

Phone: 250-387-1932 ~ Fax: 250-387-9843

From: Ghag, Kris S5BCEX

Sent: Tuesday, February 1, 2011 9:24 AM

To: Kukucska, Cindy L SSBCEX

Cc: Hendry, Jackie SSBC:EX; Elbahir, Cindy SSBCEX

Subject: (ck) RE: PLEASE READ: Status report on xgov't requests

A letter went out to the applicant and a copy went to Central Agency inbox rather than the intake inbox by accident on
January 25",

| guess | thought that the Central Agency team would have followed up on this after it came up last Friday. Inany event,
I've attached an electronic copy of the letter to this email and | understand that Jackie or Cindy already have the signed

copy that was left in their inbox.

KG

From: Kukucska, Cindy L S5BCIEX

Sent: Tuesday, February 1, 2011 9:19 AM

To: Ghag, Kris SSBCQEX

Subject: RE; PLEASE READ: Status report on xgov't requests

And just to confirm Krig: 1 don't think Intake has seen a transfer request from TRAN as yet.

Cindy K

From: Ghag, Kris SSBCIEX

Sent: Tuesday, February 1, 2011 9:14 AM

To: Vanzetta, Maxine SSBCIEX

Ce: Kukucska, Cindy L 5SBC:EX; McCartniey, Angela SSBC:EX; Plater, Carmelina SSBC:EX; Hendry, Jackle 5SBCIEX;
Foster, Anita SSBCIEX

Subject: RE: PLEASE READ: Status report on xgov't requests

i just re-read my blurb below and made a minor edit {in red). ©

Page 65
35B-2011-00049




KG

From: Vanzetta, Maxine SSBC:EX

Sent: Tuesday, February 1, 2011 9:12 AM

To: Ghag, Kris SSBC:EX

Ce: Kukucska, Cindy L SSBC:EX; McCartney, Angela SSBC:EX; Plater, Carmelina SSBC:EX; Hendry, Jackie SSBCIEX;

Foster, Anita S5BC:EX
Subject: RE: PLEASE READ: Status report on xgov't requests

This is great Kris. This will be the letter the teams wifl use in response 1o this request, For those ministries that won’t be
transferring their request to CTZ, please use the helow noted verbiage as suggested by Kris.

Thanks everyone,

Maxine

From: Ghag, Kris SSBC:EX
Sent: Monday, January 31, 2011 3:45 PM

To: Vanzetta, Maxine S5BCIEX
Ce: Kukucska, Cindy L SSBC:EX; McCartney, Angela SSBC:EX; Plater, Carmelina SSBC:EX; Hendry, Jackie SSBCIEX;

Foster, Anita SSBCIEX
Subject: RE: PLEASE READ: Status report on xgov't requests

Here is the letter that we were prepared to send out. | propose that we include David Hume's biurb in its own
paragraph right after the one that includes the link to the public policy.

Additionaily, given that TRAN has already partially transferred this request and the other ministries are now being
directed not to do so, they should probably include a line that says something to the effect of:

Additionally, we understand that the Ministry of Citizens’ Services is already processing this request as it was
partially transferred by the Ministry of Transportation and Infrastructure.

XG

From: Vanzetta, Maxine SSBC.EX

Sent: Monday, January 31, 2011 1:10 PM

To: Foster, Anita SSBC:EX; Ghag, Kris SSBCEX

Ce: Kukucska, Cindy L SSBC:EX; McCartney, Angela SSBC:EX; Plater, Carmelina SSBC:EX; Hendry, Jackie SSBC:EX

Subject: Re: PLEASE READ: Status report on xgov't requests

We are still waiting. Jackie will send it out. If we can have one person draft a letter for all to use this would be
appreciated.

From: Foster, Anita SSBCIEX

Sent: Monday, January 31, 2011 12:21 PM

To: Ghag, Kris SSBC:EX; Vanzetta, Maxine SSBCEX _

Ce: Kukueska, Cindy L SSBC:EX; McCartney, Angela SSBC:EX; Plater, Carmelina SSBC:EX; Hendry, Jackie SSRC:EX

Subject: RE: PLEASE READ: Status report on xgov't requests

i believe that we are still walting .7
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Anita Foster, Team Lead, Information Accass Operalions
Logistics and Business Services, Ministry of Citizens' Services
Tel (250) 387-9805 Fax: (250) 387-9843

our webh siter htpwww qov.be calcitzfiao/

Providing Services to!
Ministry of Health Services, Minisiry of Education, Ministry of Regional Economic & Skills Development, Ministry of

Science & Universilies ard Ministry of Labour

From: Ghag, Kris 55BCEX

Sent: Monday, January 31, 2011 12:20 PM

To: Yanzetta, Maxine 5SBCEX

Ce: Foster, Anlta SSBC:EX; Kukucska, Cindy L SSBC:EX; McCartney, Angela SSBC:EX; Plater, Carmelina SSBC:EX; Hendry,

Jackie SSBCEX
Subject: RE: PLEASE READ: Status report on xgov't requests

Are we still waiting on David Hume to provide wording for inclusion in all response letters? The TRAN no
records response was approved on the afternoon of January 26"

KG

From: Vanzetla, Maxine SSBCEX

Sent: Friday, January 28, 2011 4:56 PM
To: Foster, Anita SSBC:EX; Kukucska, Cindy L SSBCIEX; McCartney, Angela SSBC:EX; Ghag, Kris SSBCIEX; Plater,

Carmelina SSBC:EX; Hendry, Jackie SSBCIEX
Subject: RE; PLEASE READ: Status report on xgov't requests
Importance: High

Please don't transfer any request related to the social media requests to CITZ. We are waiting on some
verbiage from Jackie to include a response letter.

Thanks everyone,

Maxine

Framy: Foster, Anita SSBC:EX

Sant: Friday, January 28, 2011 2:58 PM
To: Kukucska, Cindy L SSBC:EX; Vanzetta, Maxine SSBC:EX; McCariney, Angela SSBCIEX; Ghag, Kris SSBCIEX; Plater,

Carmelina SSBC.EX; Hendry, Jackie SSBCIEX
Subject: RE; PLEASE READ: Status report on xgov't requests

Further update on Not Responsive

Anita Foster, Team Lead, Information Access Operations
Logistics and Business Services, Ministry of Citizens' Services

Teh (250) 387-9805 Fax: (250) 387-9843
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our web site: hitp: fwww.gov.bo.calcitz/iaol

Providing Services to:
Ministry of Health Services, Ministry of Education, Ministry of Regional Economic & Skills Development, Minisiry of
Scignce & Universities and Ministry of Labour

From: Foster, Anita S58CEX
Seni: Friday, January 28, 2011 11:10 AM
To: Kukueska, Cindy L SSBC:EX; Vanzetta, Maxine SSBCIEX; McCartney, Angela SSBC:EX; Ghag, Kris SSBCIEX; Plater,

Carmelina SSBC:EX; Hendry, Jackie SSBCIEX
Subject: RE; PLEASE READ; Status report on xgov't requests
Here are answers for the Ministry of Education:

100309 ~ is actually closed to all but PAB; This was the person years file; Is now PAB-2011-00005 — Closed

100310 ~ social Media — no responsive records for Education and will also transfer to the Ministry of Citizens’
Services

Mot Responsive

Anita Foster, Team Lead, Information Access Operations
Loglstics and Business Services, Ministry of Citizens' Services
Tel: (250) 387-9805 Fax: (250) 387-0843

our web site: hitp: Awww.gov.be caleitzliagl

Providing Services to:
Ministry of Health Services, Ministry of Education, Ministry of Regional Economic & Skills Development, Ministry of

Science & Universities and Ministry of Lahour

From: Kukucska, Cindy L SSBCIEX
Sent: Friday, January 28, 2011 10:16 AM
To: Foster, Anita SSBC:EX; Vanzetta, Maxine SSBC:EX; McCartney, Angela SSBCIEX; Ghag, Kris SSBC:EX; Plater,

Carmelina SSBC:EX; Hendry, Jackie SSBCIEX
Subject: RE: PLEASE READ: Status report on xgov't requests

Hi there, | need a status report on the following xgov't requests ~ asap

100309 —is actually closed to all but PAB; This was the person years file; Is now PAB-2011-00005
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100310 — social Media

Not Responsive

in doing so, please advise if you've performed the call for records yet —if not when?

Please advise if you are about to issue a fee estimate and the amount of that fee.

Please advise if you've disclosed any records to date and if so what?

Please advise if you've responded in any way to the applicant and if so, what was that response?
Please advise if you believe you will be able to respond before the due date and if so, when?
Moreover, if | can have each of you meet me In my office, 'm here now.

Thanks everyone,

Maxine

ck

From: Foster, Anita S5BC:EX

Sent: Friday, January 28, 2011 10:14 AM
To: Vanzetta, Maxine SSBC:EX; McCartney, Angela SSBC:EX; Ghag, Kris SSBC:EX; Plater, Carmelina SSBC:EX; Hendry,

Jackie SSBCIEX
Ce: Kukueska, Cindy L SSBCEX
Subject: RE: PLEASE READ: Status report on xgov't requests

it would really help to have a couple of key words beside teach cross gov number .7
Anita Foster, Team Lead, Information Access Operations

Logistics and Business Services, Ministry of Citizens' Services

Tel: (250) 387-9805 Fax: (250) 387-9843

our web site: http:/fwww.qov. be.calcitziagf

Providing Services to:
Ministry of Health Services, Ministry of Education, Ministry of Reglonal Economic & Skills Development, Ministry of

Science & Universitios and Ministry of Labour

From: Vanzetta, Maxine SSBC:EX
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Sent: Friday, January 28, 2011 10:03 AM
To: McCartney, Angela SSBC:EX; Ghag, Kris SSBC:EX; Plater, Carmelina SSBCIEX; Foster, Anita SSBC:EX; Hendry, Jackie

S58CIEX

Cc: Kukucska, Cindy L SSBC:EX

Subject: PLEASE READ: Status report on xgov't requests
Importance: High

Hi there, | need a status report on the following xgov't requests — asap

160309

100310

Not Responsive

in doing so, please advise if you've performed the call for records yet — if not when?

Please advise if you are about to issue a fee estimate and the amount of that fee.

Please advise if you've disclosed any records to date and if so what?

Please advise if you've responded in any way to the applicant and if so, what was that response?
Please advise if you believe you will be able to respond hefore the due date and if so, when?
Moreover, if | can have each of you meet me in my office, 'm here now.

Thanks everyone,

Maxine
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Jones, Krista SSBC:EX

From: Vanzetta, Maxine SSBCEX

Sent: Tuesday, February 1, 2011 9:20 AM

To: Ghag, Kris S8BC:EX

Ce: Kukucska, Cindy L SSBC:EX; McCartney, Angela SSBCEX; Plater, Carmelina SSBCEX;
Hendry, Jackie SSBCEX; Foster, Anita SSBC:EX

Subiject: RE: PLEASE READ: Status report on xgov' requests

©

From: Ghag, Kris SSBC:EX
Sent: Tuesday, February 1, 2011 9:14 AM

To: Vanzetla, Maxine SS5BC:EX
Cc: Kukucska, Cindy L SSBC:EX; McCartney, Angela SSBC:EX; Plater, Carmelina SSBC:EX; Hendry, Jackie SSBCIEX;

Foster, Anita SSBCIEX
Subject: RE: PLEASE READ: Status report on xgov't requests

L just re-read my blurb below and made a minor edit {in red), @

KG

From: Vanzetta, Maxine SSBCIEX

Sent: Tuesday, February 1, 2011 9:12 AM

To: Ghag, Kris SSBCIEX

Ce: Kukucska, Cindy L SSBC:EX; McCartney, Angela SSBCEX; Plater, Carmelina SSBC:EX; Hendry, Jackie 55BCEX;

Foster, Anita SSBC:EX
Subjecl: RE: PLEASE READ: Status report on xgov't requests

This is great Kris. This will be the letter the teams will use in response to this request. For those ministries that won't be
transferring their request to CTZ, please use the below noted verbiage as suggested by Kris.

Thanks everyone,

Maxine

From: Ghag, Kris SSBCIEX
Sent: Monday, January 31, 2011 3:45 PM

To: Vanzelts, Maxine SSBC:EX _
Ce: Kukucska, Cindy L SSBC:EX; McCartney, Angela SSBCIEX; Plater, Carmelina SSBC:EX; Hendry, Jackie SSBCIEX;

Foster, Anita SSBC:EX
Subject: RE: PLEASE READ: Status repert on xgov't requests

Here is the letter that we were prepared to send out. | propose that we include David Hume's biurb in its own
paragraph right after the one that includes the link to the public policy.

Additionally, given that TRAN has already partially transferred this request and the other ministries are now being
directed not to do so, they should probably include a line that says something to the effect of:

Additionally, we understand that the Ministry of Citizens’ Services is already processing this request as it was
partially transferred by the Minlstry of Transportation and Infrastructure.
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KG

From: Vanzetta, Maxine SSBC:EX

Sent: Monday, January 31, 2011 1:10 PM

To: Foster, Anita SSBCEX; Ghag, Kris SSBCIEX

Cc: Kukucska, Cindy L SSBC:EX; McCartney, Angela SSBC:EX; Plater, Carmelina SSBC.EX; Hendry, Jackia SSBCIEX

Subject: Re: PLEASE READ: Status report on xgov't requests

We are still waiting. Jackie will send it out. If we can have one person draft a letter for all to use this would be
appreciated,

From: Foster, Anita SSBC:EX

Sent: Monday, January 31, 2011 12:21 PM

To: Ghag, Kris SSBC:EX; Vanzetta, Maxine SSBCIEX

Ce: Kukucska, Cindy £ SSBCIEX; McCartney, Angela SSBCIEX; Plater, Carmelina SSBCIEX; Hendry, Jackie SSBCIEX

Subject; RE: PLEASE READ; Status report on xgov't requasts

I believe that we are still waiting ....7

Anita Foster, Team Lead, Information Access Operations
Logistics and Business Servicas, Ministry of Citizens' Services
Tel: (250) 387-9805 Fax: (250) 387-9843

our web site; hitp//www.gov.be.calcitzfiac/

Providing Services to:
Ministry of Health Services, Ministry of Education, Mitistry of Regional Economic & Skills Development, Ministry of

Sclence & Universities and Ministry of Labour

From: Ghag, Kris SSBC:EX
Sent: Monday, January 31, 2011 12:20 PM

To: Vanzetta, Maxine SSBCEX
Cc: Foster, Anita SSBC:EX; Kukucska, Cindy L SSBC:EX; McCartney, Angela SSBC:EX; Plater, Carmelina SSBCIEX; Hendry,

Jackie SSBC:EX
Subject: RE: PLEASE READ: Status report on xgov't requests

Are we still walting on David Hume to provide wording for inclusion in all response letters? The TRAN no
records response was approved on the afternoon of January 26"

KG

From: Vanzetta, Maxine SSBC:EX

Sent: Friday, January 28, 2011 4,56 PM

To: Foster, Anita SSBC:EX; Kukucska, Cindy L SSBC:EX; McCartney, Angela SSBC:EX; Ghag, Kris S5SBC:EX; Plater,
Carmelina SSBC:EX; Hendry, Jackie SSBC:EX

Subject: RE: PLEASE READ: Status report on xgov't requests

Importance: High
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Please don’t transfer any request related to the social media requests to CITZ. We are waiting on some
verbiage from Jackie to include a response letter,

Thanks everyone,

Maxine

From: Foster, Anita SSBC:EX
Sent: Friday, January 28, 2011 2:58 PM
To: Kukucska, Cindy L SSBC:EX; Vanzetta, Maxine SSBCEX; McCartney, Angela SSBC:EX; Ghag, Kris SSBCIEX; Plater,

Carmelina SSBC:EX; Hendry, Jackie SSBC:EX
Subject: RE: PLEASE READ: Status report on xgov't requests

Further update on Not Responsive
Anita Foster, Team Lead, Information Access Operations

Logistics and Business Services, Ministry of Gitizens' Services

Tel: (250) 387-9805 Fax: (250) 387-9843

our web site: http:/iwww.qov.be cafcitz/iaol

Providing Services to:
Ministry of Health Setvices, Ministry of Education, Ministry of Regional Economic & Skills Davelopment, Minisiry of

Science & Universities and Ministry of Labour

From: Foster, Anita S5BC.EX
Sent: Friday, January 28, 2011 11:10 AM
To: Kukucska, Cindy L SSBC:EX; Vanzetta, Maxine SSBC:EX; McCartney, Angela SSBCIEX; Ghag, Kris SSBC:EX; Plater,

Carmelina SSBC:EX; Hendry, Jackie SSBCIEX
Subject: RE: PLEASE READ: Status report on xgov't requests

Here are answers for the Ministry of Education:
100309 - is actually closed to all but PAB; This was the person years file; Is now PAB-2011-00005 - Closed

4

100310 — social Media — no responsive records for Education and will also transferto the Ministry of Citizens
Services

Not Responsive

Anita Foster, Team Lead, Infarmation Access Operations
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Logistics and Business Services, Ministry of Citizens' Services

Tel: {250) 387-9805 Fax: (250) 387-8643

our web site: hitp/iwww.qov.be.calcitzfiag/

Providing Services to:
Ministry of Health Services, Ministry of Education, Ministry of Regional Ecanomic & Skills Development, Ministry of

Sciance & Universitins and Ministry of Labour

From: Kukucska, Cindy L S3BC:EX

Sent: Friday, January 28, 2011 10:16 AM
To: Foster, Anita SSBC:EX; Vanzetta, Maxine SSBCIEX; McCartney, Angela SSBC:EX; Ghag, Kris SSBCIEX; Plater,

Carmelina SSBCEX; Hendry, Jackie SSBC:EX
Subject: RE: PLEASE READ: Status report on xgov't requests

Hi there, | need a status report on the following xgov't requests — asap

100309 ~ is actually closed to all but PAB; This was the person years file; Is now PAB-2011-00005

100310 — social Media

Not Responsive

In doing so, please advise if you've performed the call for records yet —if not when?

Please advise if you are about to Issue a fee estimate and the amount of that fee.

Please advise if you've disclosed any records to date and if so what?

Please advise if you've responded in any way to the applicant and if so, what was that response?
Please advise if you believe you wiil be able to respond before the due date and if so, when?
Moreover, if | can have each of you meet me in my office, 'm here now.

Thanks everyone,

Maxine

<k
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From: Foster, Anita SSBCIEX
Sent: Friday, January 28, 2011 10:14 AM
To: Vanzetta, Maxine SSBC:EX; McCartney, Angela SSBCEX; Ghag, Kris SSBC:EX; Plater, Carmelina SSBCIEX; Hendry,

Jackle SSBC:EX
Cc: Kukucska, Cindy £ SSBCIEX
Subject: RE: PLEASE READ: Status report on xgov't requests

it would really help to have a couple of key words heside teach cross gov number ...7
Anita Foster, Team Lead, Information Access Operations

Logistics and Business Services, Ministry of Citizens' Services

Tel (250) 387-9805 Fax: (250)387-3843

our web site: hitp:/www.gov.be caloitz/iao/

Providing Services to:
Ministry of Health Services, Ministry of Education, Ministry of Regional Economic & Skills Development, Ministry of

Science & Universilies and Ministry of Labour

From: Vanzetta, Maxine S58C:EX

Sent: Friday, January 28, 2011 10:03 AM
To: McCartney, Angela SSBC:EX; Ghag, Kris SSBCIEX; Plater, Carmelina SSBC:EX; Foster, Anita SSBC:EX: Hendry, Jackie

SSBCIEX

Ce: Kukucska, Cindy L SSBC:EX

Subject: PLEASE READ: Status report on xgov't requests
Importance: High

Hithere, | need a status report on the following xgov't requests — asap

106309

160310

Not Responsive

In doing so, please advise if you've performed the call for records yet - if not when?
Please advise if you are about to issue a fee estimate and the amount of that fee.
Please advise if you've disclosed any records to date and if so what?

Please advise if you've responded in any way to the applicant and if so, what was that response’?
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Please advise if you believe you will be able to respond before the due date and if so, when?
Moreaver, if | can have each of you meet me in my office, I'm here now.
Thanks everyone,

Maxine
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gﬂzes, Krista SSBC:EX

From: Ghag, Kris S8BC:EX

Sent: Thursdav. Februarv 3. 2011 512 PM
To: S22

Ce: Jones, Krista SSBUIEX

Subject: TRA-2011-00005

Attachments: Releasad- TRA-2011-00005. pdf
Good afternoo! S22

Piease find attached the response to your above-noted FOI request to the Ministry of Transportation and
Infrastructure. | will be out of the office tomorrow, but I've capied the analyst assigned to this file so please feei free o
contact her should you have any questions or concerns regarding the processing of your request.

Many thanks,

Kris Ghag

Team Lead - Business and Infrastructure Team
tnformation Access Qperaticns

Logistics and Business Services

Shared Services BC

Ministry of Citizens' Services

{250} 356-7966

“ Kris.Ghag@gov.bc.ca
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* BRITISH
COLUMBIA

The Best Place on Harth
Fite: TRA-2011-00005
February 3, 2011

Sent via emall: S22

§22

Deay S22

Re:  Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act (the Act)
Request for information TRA-2011-00005

The Ministry of Transportation and Infrastructure recelved your request under the Freedom of
information and Protection of Privacy Act {the Act) for:

Any guidelines for persanal or business use of social medla sites by employees. Soclal medin
sites include but are not limited to Twitter and Facebook,

We understand that you were previously advised of the publicity of the BC Government’s
Guidelines for Conducting Citizen Engagement, Specific to Social Media document, which is
located at: http://www.gov.be.ca/citz/citizens engagement/some_guidelines master.pdf

The Minlstry performed a thorough search across all relevant program areas and determined
that It has no records that are responsive to your request, i you are Interested in a direct
discussion of the direction of social media in government, Citizens’ Services officials would be
pleased to discuss it with you, Please contact David Hume, Executive Director, Citizen
Engagement at David, Hume®@gov.he.ca Your file with this office Is now closed.

Malting Addreéss Web Address
Ministey of Information Access Miulstry of Citlzens' Serviees i liwwwaov e eafdtzline/
'} Qovut Operationy PO Box 9569 Sin Prov Govt
Citizens* Serviees Vietorla BC VAW OK1 - Page 78
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Under Sectlon 52 of the Act, you may ask the Information and Privacy Commissioner to review
the Ministry’s response to your request. You have 30 working days from the recelpt of this
notice to request a review by writing to:

Information and Privacy Commissioner
4™ floor, 947 Fort St
PO Box 8038 Stn Prov Govt
Victoria BC V8V 3K3
Tel. {250) 387-5629 Fax {250} 387-1696
www.olpc.be.ca

If you request a review, please provide the Commissioner’s office with:
1) a copy of your otiginal request for information;
2) acopy of this letter; and
3} the reasons or grounds upon which you are requesting a review.

if you have any questions regarding the processing of your request, please contact Krista Jones,
Junior Information Analyst at (250) 953-3622,

Yours truly,

A D

‘”Russ Fuller
Manager
Access and Records Services
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Record of Decisions -~ Coordination Meeting
X-Government requests # 100310
January 11, 2011

The following is the record of decisions from the above noted coordination meeting for x-
government request #100310.

Please let me know if you have any questions or if there is any reason why your ministry cannot
comply with these decisions.

In attendance:

Maxine Vanzetta Consolidated {ntake
Cindy Kukucska Consolidated Intake
lackie Hendry Central — PAB

Carm Plater Business — TRA

Angela McCartney lustice/Social — MSD, PSS
Kris Ghag Business —TRA

Anita Foster Health/Education — EDU

Designation of Lead Ministry

Jackie - PAB

Wording and Joining of the Requests

Request recaived by EDU, TRA, MSD, and PSS

Scope and Time frame

Clarificatlon issues

e Discussion around possible partial or full transfer to CTZ or PSA, as well as noting that
guidelines have been posted online and would be publicly accessibie.
s Jackie will contact applicant to provide link to posted guidelines and query if this satisfies

request.

Subseguent Clariflcation Undate:

o Jackie connected with the applicant via email.
o Applicant clarified that she is looking for the individual policies of each ministry dealing
with social media use and confirmed that the link to the online guidelines did not satisfy

her reguest.
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Issues regarding the review of the records by public bodies

None discussed

fee issues

Fees to be applied, if and as appropriate

Consuitation processes

Not anticipated

Other issues

No other issues were identified. However, during the records review process, if any specific issue
arises, public bodies may contact the Manager of Consolidate Cross Government and a
determination will be made whether the issue requires coordination.

Prior to releasing the disclosure package, senior analysts are to report and provide, to the
Manager of Intake Services, a detailed Histing of the records and any severing considerations.
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Jones, Krista SSBC:EX

From: Ghag, Kris SSBC.EX

Sant: Thursday, February 3, 2011 5:13 PM
To! Jones, Krista SSBCEX

Subject; FW: FOI Request

For your soclal media file ©

{ cc’d you on the release, but haven’t closed anything in the CRTS.

KG

From: Vanzetta, Maxine SSBC:EX
Sent: Thursday, February 3, 2011 5:08 PM
To: Ghag, Kris SSBC:EX; Foster, Anita SSBC:EX; McCartney, Angela SSBC:EX

Ce Kukueska, Cindy L SSBCIEX
Subject: RE: FOI Request

Perfect — as suggested below, this is perfect.

Maxine

From: Ghag, Kris SSBCIEX
Sent: Thursday, February 3, 2011 4:19 PM
To: Foster, Anita SSBC:EX; Vanzetta, Maxine SSBC:EX; McCartney, Angela SSBCIEX

Ce: Kukucska, Cindy L SSBCIEX
Suhject: RE: FOI Request

| would Hke to suggest this wording:

We understand that you were previously advised of the publicity of the BC Government’s Guidefines for
Conducting Citizen Fngagement, Specific to Social Media document, which is located at:
nttp://www.gov.be.ca/citz/citizens engagement/some_guidelines master,pdf

The Ministry performed a thorough search across all relevant program areas and determined that it has no
records that are responsive to your request. If you are interested in a direct discussion of the direction of social
media in government, Citizens’ Services officials would be pleased to discuss it with you. Please contact David
Hume, Executive Director, Citizen Engagement at David.Hume@gov.be.ca Your file with this office is now

closed.

KG

From: Foster, Anita S5BC.EX
Sent: Thursday, February 3, 2011 2:40 PM
To: Vanzetta, Maxine SSBC:EX; McCartney, Angela SSBC:EX; Ghag, Kris SSBGEX

Ce: Kukucska, Cindy L SSBC:EX
Subject: RE: FOI Request

| see Angela’s point ... and believe it would not apply to the rest of us either.

Page 82
SS8B-2011-00049




In my response letter 1 will say ... no responsive records with the Ministry of Education. if you are interested in a
direct discussion of the direction of social media in government, Citizen Services officials would be pleased to discuss it
with you. Please contact David Hume, Executive Director, Citizen Engagement at David Hume@gov.hc.ca,

I don't’ think we should be including in our letters the sentence “Currently, there is no documentation beyond the
corporate guidance already shared with you”,

Anita Foster, Team Lead, Information Access Operations
Logistics and Business Services, Ministry of Gitizens' Services
Tal: {250) 387-9805 Fax: (250) 387-9843

our web site; http:/iwww.gov.be.calcitz/iao/

Providing Services to:
Ministry of Health Services, Ministry of Education, Ministry of Regional Economic & Skilis Development, Ministry of

Science & Universities and Ministry of Labour

From: Vanzetta, Maxine SSBCIEX

Sent: Thursday, February 3, 2011 2:28 PM

To: McCartney, Angela SSBCIEX; Ghag, Kris SSBCIEX; Foster, Anita SSBC:EX
Ce: Kukucska, Cindy L S5BCEX

Subject; RE: FOI Request

You wouldn’t transfer per se, you would use the verbiage in your response letter that was provided hy Kris a few day
ago.

Good point about the verblage. | don't believe it would apply in your case — correct?

Maxine

From: McCartney, Angela SSBC:EX

Sent: Thursday, February 3, 2011 2:09 PM

To: Vanzetta, Maxine SSBC:EX; Ghag, Kris SSBC:EX; Foster, Anita SSBCIEX
Ce: Kukucska, Cindy L SSBC:EX

Subject: RE: FOI Request

My understanding was that we were to transfer (if no records) or partially transfer {if records are located) to CITZ for
response as they did not receive the original request. Then, as TRAN had ajready transferred, we were to advise that
072 would have records and that we understand they are already processing a response, | see | missed the distinction
that we are to include that wording in our response letters, rather than as part of transfers — sorry about confusing

anyone on that scorel

MSD and PSS are reviewing records. How would you like us to proceed with regards to the verbiage provided? Waould
Citizans Services officials be the contacts to discuss for example, the Office of the Superintendent of Motor Vehicles
restrictions thay referred to below? OSMV is part of PSS and those records are presumably part of our response,

From: Vanzetta, Maxine SSBC:EX

Sent: Thursday, February 3, 2011 1:58 PM

To: McCartney, Angela SSBC:EX; Ghag, Kris SSBC:EX; Foster, Anita SSBCAEX
Ce: Kukucska, Cindy L SSBCIEX

Subject: RE: FOI Request

Where are you partially transferring your file to?
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From: McCartney, Angela SSBCIEX
Sent: Thursday, February 3, 2011 1:31 PM
To: Vanzetta, Maxine SSBC:EX; Ghag, Kris SSBCIEX; Foster, Anita SSBCEX

Ce: Kukueska, Cindy L SSBC:EX
Subject: RE: FOI Request

How do you want to manage this recommendation if our ministries have responsive records and we are only partially
transferring?

From: Vanzetta, Maxine SSBC.EX
Sent: Thursday, February 3, 2011 1:29 PM
To: Ghag, Kris SSBC:EX; Foster, Anita SSBC:EX; McCartney, Angela SSBC:EX

Cc: Kukucska, Cindy L SSBC:EX
Subject: FW: FOI Request
Importance: High

Hi team, below please find the verbiage provided by David H. Please use this In your response letters.
Maxine

From: Hendry, Jackds SSBC:EX

Sent: Thursday, February 3, 2011 1:09 PM
To: Vanzetta, Maxine SSBCIEX

Subject: FW: FOI Request

Hi May,

Here is the email that | received from David. I'm still going through our files with Cindy so haven’t been able to drafta

response as yet...
Tharnks!
i

From: Hume, David CITZ:EX

Sent: Tuesday, February 1, 2011 5:14 PM

To: Jardine, Kevin CITZ:EX

Cc: Twynstra, Tanya L CITZ:EX; Sall, Gurmeet CITZ:EX; Hendry, Jackie SSBLCIEX
Subject: Re: FOT Request

Hi Kevin,

Further to my voicemail, how does this response look for this request?

Dear applicant,

Many thanks for your request, which asked for:

“individual policies for each Ministry dealing with social media use”

Currently, there is no documentation beyond the corporate guidance afready shared with you.

If you are interested in a direct discussion of the direction of social media in government, Citizen Services officials would
be pleased to discuss it with you,
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Please contact David Hume, Executive Director, Citizen Engagement at David Hume@gov.be.ca.
Sincerly etc,

Does this work?

Cheers,

D.

From: Jardine, Kevin CITZ:EX

Sent: Friday, January 28, 2011 04:21 PM

To: Hume, David CITZ:EX _

Cc: Twynstra, Tanya L CITZ:EX; Sali, Gurmeet CITZ:EX
Subject: RE: FOI Request

Thanks, David. Please cc Gurmeet on FOI requests, as well. She'll keep a record of requests and juggle them
across the division,

As it is, this is a pretty discrete request with a straightforward document response. Some are rather more
complicated and require an extensive email and document search on our part.

Thx,

Kevin Jardine
Assistant Deputy Minister

Business and Workforce Transformation

Ministry of Citizens' Services
TEL: 250.953-34568
cerL: SV

BERVICE 7w anbasms COURAGE roiwe 7o’ CURIOSHY

From: Hume, David CITZ:EX

Sent: Friday, January 28, 2011 4:07 PM
To: Jardine, Kevin CITZ:EX

Cc: Twynstra, Tanya L CITZ:EX
Subject: FW: FOI Request
Importance: High

Hi Kevin—wanted to ensure you saw this FO!I request on social media guidance that has come in
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Right now, we're aware that the Office of the Superintendant of Motor Vehicles (part of PSSG) has introduced
some specific restrictions for their operational staff In terms of their use. | haven’t heard anything about the
other ministries the applicant has asked about.

We may also wish to offer the @Work resource material as further ‘guidance’. The planning modules and
other resources, such as the moderation and issues management ‘playbook’. it's unclear however, that those
really faif into the category of ‘policies for individual ministries’.

What do you think?

Best,

David

Erom: Hendry, Jackie SSBCEX

Sent: Friday, January 28, 2011 3:21 PM
To: Hume, David CITZ:EX

Subject: FOI Request

Importance: High

Hello David,

Further to my voice message.

Information Access Operations has received an FOI request which was directed to 4 public bodies — Ministry
of Social Development, Ministry of Education, Ministry of Transportation & Infrastructure, and Ministry of
Public Safety & Solicitor General. The request was also transferred to the Ministry of Citizens’ Services.

Original request: “f would llke to make a request to you under the Freedom of information and Protection of
Privacy Act, Pleuse provide me access, as the law requires, to any guidelines for personal or business use of
social media sites by your institution’s employees. Social media sites include but are not limited to Twitter

and Facebook.”

f contacted the applicant and directed the applicant to the Province of BC's website which contains the
Guidelines for Conducting Citizen Engagement, Specific to Social Media:

http://www.gov.bo.ca/citz/citizens engagement/some guidelines master.pdf

After receiving this link to the website, the applicant still wished to continue with the formal FOI request,
however the request was clarified to:

“Individual policles for each Ministry dealing with social media use.”
My questions to you are:

1. Arethere any records available that would respond to this request?
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2. Are there any other websites that | can direct the applicant to?
If you could please contact me at your earliest convenience to discuss futher,
Many Thanks—

Jackie

jackie Hendry

Team Lead

information Aceeass Operations
Logistics and Business Services

Shared Services BC

Ministry of Citizens' Services

Phone: 250-387-3233

Fax: 250-387-9843

Providing Services to:
Office of the Premier, Ministry of Citizens' Services,

BC Public Service Agency, Public Affairs Bureau,

and Shared Services BC

6 Page 87
S§8B-2011-00049




szDIt

quuest# Oﬁ% 1\~ 95+ | Due Date: (55 Co\a” f?’n;\\) Anaiyst:&(l,w}m J .

Dte Time Description . . }
Dectd dio - B
7/,;,\7 HECE )
M e /\/V\ P /4

W Ww@v}é . m
;é!)h /ao e wwzvlj?ﬁ J
Ll i Koo et f(é %&wﬁ O&A\ J

|

M
I
|
E

aaaaaa

W L%—_l%l-—-‘l.%

3] .
S ]

— - >

w



December 10, 2010

Freedom of Information Requests

B.C. Public Safety and Solicitor General
Stn Prov Govt

PO Box 9569

Victoria, BC

V8W 0K

T would like to make a request to you under the Freedom of Information and Protection of
Privacy Act.

Please provide me access, as the law requires, to any guidelines for personal or business
nse of social media sites by your institution's employees, Social media sites include but
are not limited to Twitter and Facebook,

If you have any questions, please contact me at
S22

Thank vou.

§22
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FINAL RELEASE PACKAGE

ANALYST: 294 goﬂ o)
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DUE DATE: | //ZZ/;‘“ /é?///

RESPONSE DATE:

TOTAL PROCESSING
TIME:

PrROCESSING DAYS
UseD:

NUMBER OF DAYS

OVERDUE;
- (LESS 30 BUSINESS DAYS)

S
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BRITISH
COLUMBIA

"I Beat Place on Harth

Our Flle Number 202-30/PS8-2011-00021

February 15, 2011

S22

Dear S22

Re: Request for Records
Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act (the Act)

| am writlng in response fo your request recelved by the Ministry of Public Safety and
Solicitor General on January 8, 2011. You requested a copy of.

"Any guidelines for personal or business use of soclal media sites by your
institution's employees. Social media sites Include but are not limited fo Twitter

and Facebool’.

Please find enclosed a copy of the records that are responsive o your request. The
records are being sent to you in their entirety, Your file with this office is now closed.

| also understand that you were previously advised of the BC Government's Guidelines
for Conducting Cltizen Engagement, Specific to Social Media document, which is

located at:

hito:/Awww,qov.bo.ca/citz/citizens _engagement/some guidelines_master.pdf

Additionally, if you are interested In a direct discussion of the direction of soclal media In
government, Clilzens’ Services officlals would be pleased to discuss it with you. Please
contact David Hume, Executive Director, Citizen Engagement at

David Hume@gov.be.ca,

d2
Inforanation Access Oparations Malling Addrass:
Previding sorvices lo! PO Box 9563 Sin Prov Govi Viclonia BC VBW 8K1
Hinksiry of Seienco and Unlversilss Tafaphone: 280-387-3411 Facsllie: 250-387-9043
Mintstny of Educalion
Minlsley of Healih Services Courler Addross:
Minlstey of Raglonal Heonomic and Skils Davelopmert and Fisor 548 Michigan Sireot Yicterta BC V8V 102
Minlstoy af Labaur
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S22 0. P35-2011-00021

You have a right to request a review of this declslon. You have 30 business days to
raquiest a review. | have enclosed Information regarding this process. If you have any
¢uestions or concerns relaling to your request, please contact our office at 260-356-0845.
You may be transferred to this telephone number free of charge by calling Enqulry BC at
660-2421 in Vancouver or at 1-800-663-7867 outslds Victoria and Vancouver,

Sincerely,

é"d’m/

Vickl Hudson
Manager, Justice - Soclal Team

Enclosures
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1. Isit okay fo check my personal email on my work computer?

Accessing personal email like Holmail, Gmail, Shawmail, Telus-webmail, etc, is not
permitted,

Accessing these types of programs put your work computer at risk. An e-mail virus can
be sent to you as an e-mail note attachment which, if activated, will cause some
unexpected and usually harmful effect, such as destroying certain files on your hard disk
and causing the attachment to be remailed to everyone in your addiess book, The
systems that the OSMV uses hold sensltive personal information about our clients. We

need to ensure that personal information is profected.

The Office of Chief Tnformation Officer understands that organizations like the OSMVY
hold highly sensitive and personal individual information and must restrict access o
personal email to protect that information.

2, lsitokay to access Facebook or other Social Media Sites for personal use on my
work computer?

Accessing Faceboolk and other Social Media Sites for personal use [rom work is not
permitted.

The use of Internet and email resouress shouldn't affect an individual's performance, or
the sceurity of the branches information systems,

People terid to lose track of time when visiting social networking websites like Facebook,

Facebook contains applications that could expose you, and your computer, to a security
vulnerabilily (risk), Some internet websites may contain haymful Spy-ware or Ad-ware
that can be installed automatically on the computer systems, Afler visiting those
websites, the computer systems become infected and personal information can be
collected and passed on to third party individuals. Many real world examples of this have

resulfed in identity theft.

The Office of the Chief Information Officer undetstands that organizations like the
OSMYV hold highly sensitive personal information about individuals and must restriot
access to Social Media Sites to protect that personal information,

3. Is it okay fo do on-line banking on my work computer any time?

You can do your on-line banking on your work computer during your scheduled breal
{ites.
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4, CanIplay on-line games during breaks on my work computer?

As long as the games are not pait of a Social Networking Site the game you choose to
play may not pose a risk to the network, If you are in doubt it would be best to check

with your supstvisor,

5. Is it okay to look up my son’s diiving record?
6. CanTlook up my friend’s addvess on the Driver’s System?
7. Isit okay to look up my friend’s bitthday on the Driver's System?

Although our infentions may be good, we are required to respect and protect the privacy
of every person. An individual’s personal information-a date of birth or address-is
considered confidential. ‘We can only access a person’s personal Information if that
information relates to a case or file that we are working on,

We'also need to remembetr that we made a commitment to the Standards of Conduct, As
Public Service employees we ave required fo prevent real or perceived conflicts of
interest, We can’t be seen or perceived to be seen as giving a fiiend or relative
preferential treatment, If your son wants a copy of his driving record, he should request a
copy through the same process that other drivers use.

8. Can I order groceries on-line on my work computer?

On-line ordering is just like shopping in the store because you can go down aisles, visit
each department, and choose from a large variety of foods, There is a minimum order
you must be sure fo achieve. You can weigh foods and search for individual items. At
the final stage of shopping you confirm your otder, select a delivery option, and provide
any further instructions, It can teke you a considerable amount of time to order your
groceties, As aresult, if is not practical fo order groceries during your break fime,

9. Ts it okay to change my address on the Driver’s System?

ICBC has the authority to change a client’s address on the Driver’s system either by mail
or by telsphone, If you have a change of address, you need to phone ICBC and they will
change your address over the phone, or you can send it in by mail,

10, Is it okay if I look up the driving record of someone in the news?

As public servants, we may only access driving records for work purposes, This means
that you can only access the driving record of an individual if you are currently working

on thelr file,
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You may also access the driving record of an individual if you receive a special request
from a supervisor fo provide information on a particular dilver who may be in the media,
Accessing a driver’s records out of personal curiosity constitutes a breach of privacy.

11, Can[ browse the internet during work?

You may access the internet, with cerfain restrictions as outlined in the previous
questions, on your scheduled break time, Please ensure that it is clear to others that you
are on your break time. For instance, putting up a sign on the back of your chait or
cubicle wall indicating that you are on a break is a good way of letting others know not to

disturb you,
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SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS
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Cornett, Kathy M SG:EX

From: Cornett, Kathy M SG:EX

Sent; Monday, February 14, 2011 8:54 AM
To: Gordon, Robert A SSBC.EX
Subject: 458460; Sign off PSS-2011-00021

Hi Rob, the above FOI package has been signed off by the DSG and | am sending
Due date is February 16, 2011, Thank you, Kathy

A o
v .
. v
-

i

e

FUrviA ey i
S5 OPERATIONS

O yOU Vig BIKEToUrErthis morning,

From: Gordon, Robert A SSBC:EX

Sent: Friday, February 11, 2011 2:59 PM

To: Hoskins, Jeannie SG:EX; Cornett, Kathy M SG;EX
Cc: Martin, Stephen C 5G:EX

Subfect: RE: Slgn off PSS-2011-00021

Sorry Jeannie...that<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>